


















   
 

   
 

 
FOR PRESENTATION AT COMMISSION MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 6, 2022 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:  118      
 
SUBJECT:     Programming of Federal Railroad Crossing Safety Funds-Section 130 

Title 23 Funds  
   
COUNTIES:     Carter   
 
COMMISSIONER DISTRICTS:   VII 
 
Item(s) below qualify for safety improvements in Oklahoma under Section 130 of the Highway Safety Act.  These 
railroad crossing improvements could include signal installations, signal preemption improvements, surface 
installation, concrete median installation, crossing elimination by closure, lens upgrades, crossbucks, advance 
warning signs, pavement markings and clearing of sight obstructions at grade crossings. 

 
a) Carter County – Commission District VII 

In Ardmore, Construction funding for a signal and surface project which includes the installation of four 
pedestal mounted flashing lights and gates and four 32’ concrete crossing surfaces at the intersections of 
US 77/South Commerce Street and the BNSF Railway’s mainline. Total cost is $1,011,368.12. 90% 
Federal-aid grade crossing funds, 10% BNSF Railway’s funds for the signal and the surface. 
 

b) Carter County – Commission District VII 
In Ardmore, Construction funding for a signal and medians project which includes the installation of 
pedestal mounted flashing lights and gates and 237’ concrete medians at the intersections of 3rd Street and 
the BNSF Railway’s mainline. Total cost is $1,076,067.96. 90% Federal-aid grade crossing funds, 10% 
BNSF Railway’s funds for the signal and medians. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
   COMMISSION APPROVAL IS RECOMMENDED. 



   
 

   
 

 



 
FOR PRESENTATION AT COMMISSION MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 6, 2022 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:  119      
 
SUBJECT:     Modification of Federal Railroad Crossing Safety Funds-Section 130 Title 

23 Funds  
   
COUNTIES:     Garfield   
 
COMMISSIONER DISTRICTS:   IV 
 
 
Item(s) below qualify for safety improvements in Oklahoma under Section 130 of the Highway Safety Act.  These 
railroad crossing improvements could include signal installations, signal preemption improvements, surface 
installation, concrete median installation, crossing elimination by closure, lens upgrades, crossbucks, advance 
warning signs, pavement markings and clearing of sight obstructions at grade crossings. 
 

 
a) Garfield County – Covington – 6th St. – JP35932(16) – BNSF- $121,804 – 35.2% 

In Covington, at the crossing of 6th St. with the BNSF mainline, additional funding to add a surface to the 
signal project which was originally commissioned on June 6, 2022. The additional authorization is being 
requested to add in a 32’ concrete crossing surface to the original signal project at a total of $121,804.00. 
The revised total cost of the project is $467,561.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
COMMISSION APPROVAL IS RECOMMENDED.  



 



FOR PRESENTATION AT COMMISSION MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 6, 2022 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM NO: 120  
 
 
SUBJECT: Speed Zone Revision 
 

a. Unincorporated Community of Whitesboro, Le Flore County – Commission District II 
 

Along SH 63           Length 
 

65 MPH  Beginning at the US 271 & SH 63 junction, extending  
  easterly 9.53 miles to a point 0.62 mile west of South 
  CR N4580 Road  

PRESENTLY NOT ZONED 
PRESENTLY POSTED 65 MPH (ZONING CHANGE)                       9.53 miles 
 
 

55 MPH  Beginning at a point 0.62 mile west of South CR N4580 Road, 
  extending easterly 0.20 mile to a point 0.42 mile west of 
  South CR N4580 Road  

PRESENTLY NOT ZONED 
PRESENTLY POSTED 55 MPH (ZONING CHANGE)             0.20 mile 
 
 

50 MPH  Beginning at a point 0.42 mile west of South CR N4580 Road, 
  extending easterly 0.12 mile to a point 0.30 mile west of  
  South CR N4580 Road  

PRESENTLY NOT ZONED 
PRESENTLY POSTED 45 MPH (CHANGE)                             0.12 mile 

 
40 MPH  Beginning at a point 0.30 mile west of South CR N4580 Road, 
  extending easterly 0.53 mile to a point 0.23 mile east of 
  South CR N4580 Road  
 

30 MPH  SCHOOL ZONE (0.22 mile) 
(School)  Beginning at a point 0.16 mile west of South  
  CR N4580 Road, extending easterly 0.22 mile 
  to a point 0.07 mile east of South CR N4580 Road 
   

Effective only on regular school days, 
From 7:00 am to 8:00 am and 
from 3:00 pm to 4:00 pm 
 

PRESENTLY ZONED 45, 50 MPH 
PRESENTLY POSTED 45 MPH (CHANGE)                         0.53 mile 

 
 



50 MPH  Beginning at a point 0.23 mile east of South CR N4580 Road, 
  extending easterly 0.12 mile to a point 0.35 mile east of 
  South CR N4580 Road  

PRESENTLY ZONED 45, 50 MPH 
PRESENTLY POSTED 50 MPH (ZONING CHANGE)             0.12 mile 
 
 

55 MPH  Beginning at a point 0.35 mile east of South CR N4580 Road, 
  extending easterly 0.19 mile to a point 0.54 mile east of 
  South CR N4580 Road  

PRESENTLY NOT ZONED 
PRESENTLY POSTED 55 MPH (ZONING CHANGE)                 0.19 mile 

 
65 MPH  Beginning at a point 0.54 mile east of South CR N4580 Road, 
  extending easterly 6.99 miles to a point 0.15 mile west of 
  CR N4645 Road 

PRESENTLY NOT ZONED 
PRESENTLY POSTED 65 MPH (ZONING CHANGE)                       6.99 miles 

                       ========= 
 
TOTAL APPROXIMATE LENGTH ZONED          17.68 miles 

 
Engineering studies have been conducted at this location in accordance with current Department of 
Transportation Rules, Regulations, and Policies. 
 
Commission Approval is Recommended 
 



n

89:w 89:w

LEFLORE
COUNTY#

#

Beginning at the
US 271 & SH 63

junction

Ending at a point
0.15 mile west of
CR N4645 Road

UV63

UV63

S 
C

R
 N

45
80

 R
d

µ
SH-63 Whitesboro
Speed Zone Revision

n

89:w 89:w

LEFLORE
COUNTY#

#

Beginning at the
US 271 & SH 63

junction

Ending at a point
0.15 mile west of
CR N4645 Road

0.62 mile west of
South CR N4580 Road

0.42 mile west of
South CR N4580 Road

0.30 mile west of
South CR N4580 Road

0.23 mile east of
South CR N4580 Road

0.16 mile west of
South CR N4580 Road

0.07 mile east of
South CR N4580 Road

Effective only on regular school days
From 7:00 am to 8:00 am and

from 3:00 pm to 4:00 pm

0.35 mile east of
South CR N4580 Road

0.54 mile east of
South CR N4580 Road

6.99 mile

0.22 mile

0.20 mile

0.19 mile

9.53 mile

0.16 mile

0.14 mile
0.12 mile

0.12 mile

UV63

UV63

S 
C

R
 N

45
80

 R
d

Legend
Existing 50 mph

Existing 45 mph

Proposed 65 mph

Proposed 55 mph

Proposed 50 mph

Proposed 40 mph

Proposed 30 mph School Zone

Highways

Cities

n School

89:w Crossing

Existing

Proposed

























FOR PRESENTATION AT THE COMMISSION MEETING ON SEPTEMBER 6, 2022 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO: 123 
 
SUBJECT: Programming Item 

 

Sequoyah County - Commission District I 
 
The Department requests approval to program a project to repair vehicle impact damage 
to SH-64D over US-64, located 20.8 Miles east junction US-59 in Sequoyah County.   The 
estimated cost of this project is $80,000 using State-Aid Funds.   This project can be 
ready for a February 2023 letting.  The party responsible for the damage is unknown. 
 
APPROVAL IS RECOMMENDED 



FOR PRESENTATION AT THE COMMISSION MEETING ON SEPTEMBER 6, 2022 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM NO:  124 
 
SUBJECT: Engineering Contracts 
 
 
a) Muskogee County – District I (CI-2383) 
 
The Department has selected Freese and Nichols, Inc. to prepare construction plans for SH-10: 
from CR E0870, extending north approximately 1.89 miles to CR N4390 Road. Services to include 
environmental, geotechnical investigations, pavement design, utilities, preliminary and final 
design and will culminate in the submittal of plans, specifications and estimates, (PS&E). 
 
 CI-2383 Freese and Nichols, Inc. 
 
 Total Not to Exceed Amount  $768,176.00 
 
Project JP-33462(04) is included in the 8 year construction work plan with a scheduled let date in 
FFY 2028.  The total estimate for construction of this project is $3,900,000.00.  
 
b) Bryan County – District II (CI-2372B) 
 
The Department has selected TEIM Design, PLLC to provide preliminary engineering for US-69: 
from approximately 4.25 miles north of the Oklahoma/Texas State line, extending north 
approximately 4.5 miles.  Services to include preliminary engineering, survey, and environmental.  
 
 CI-2372B TEIM Design, PLLC 
 
 Total Not to Exceed Amount  $1,268,760.00 
 
Project JP-33870(05) is included in the 8 year construction work plan with a scheduled let date in 
FFY 2027.  The total estimate for construction of this project is $181,000,000.00.   
 
c) Multiple Counties – Districts III and VIl (CI-2379)  

 
The Department has selected EST. Inc. to provide preliminary engineering for I-35: from Ladd 
Road to Mile Marker 7.   Services to include preliminary engineering studies. 
 
 CI-2379 EST, Inc. 
 
 Total Not to Exceed Amount  $2,000,000.00  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
d) Multiple Counties – Districts IV and VIII (CI-2378)  
 
The Department has selected HNTB Corporation to provide preliminary engineering for US-412: 
from I-35 in Noble County, Oklahoma to I-49 in Benton County, Arkansas.  Services to include 
preliminary engineering studies. 
 
 CI-2378 HNTB Corporation 
 
 Total Not to Exceed Amount  $3,151,110.00  
 
e) Beckham County – District V (CI-2390A) 
 
The Department has selected CONSOR Engineers, LLC to prepare construction plans for SH-6: 
beginning 5.6 miles east of SH-152 and extending east 5.2 miles to US-283.  Services to include 
survey, environmental, geotechnical investigations, pavement design, utilities, preliminary and 
final design and will culminate in the submittal of plans, specifications and estimates, (PS&E). 
 
 CI-2390A CONSOR Engineers, LLC 
 
 Total Not to Exceed Amount  $1,255,150.00 
 
Project JP-35061(04) is included in the 8 year construction work plan with a scheduled let date in 
FFY 2028.  The total estimate for construction of this project is $10,327,000.00.  
 
f) Beckham County – District V (CI-2390B) 
 
The Department has selected H W Lochner, Inc. to prepare construction plans for SH-152:  
beginning 1.5 miles east of I-40 and extending east 5.0 miles to SH-34. Services to include survey, 
environmental, geotechnical investigations, pavement design, utilities, preliminary and final 
design and will culminate in the submittal of plans, specifications and estimates, (PS&E). 
 
 CI-2390B H W Lochner, Inc. 
 
 Total Not to Exceed Amount  $1,624,377.00 
 
Project JP-34248(04) is included in the 8 year construction work plan with a scheduled let date in 
FFY 2028.  The total estimate for construction of this project is $11,072,120.00.  
 
g) Custer County – District V (CI-2386B) 
 
The Department has selected Poe & Associates, Inc. to prepare construction plans for SH-33: at 
Unnamed Creek, located 1.4 miles east of SH-34. Services to include environmental, 
geotechnical investigations, pavement design, utilities, preliminary and final design and will 
culminate in the submittal of plans, specifications and estimates, (PS&E). 
 
 CI-2386B Poe & Associates, Inc. 
 
 Total Not to Exceed Amount  $420,840.00 
 
Project JP-34971(04) is included in the 8 year construction work plan with a scheduled let date in 
FFY 2028.  The total estimate for construction of this project is $1,200,000.00.   



h) Harmon County – District V (CI-2386C)  
 
The Department has selected H W Lochner, Inc. to prepare construction plans for US-62: at the 
east fork of Sandy Creek, located 2.9 miles east of SH-30.  Services to include survey, 
geotechnical investigations, pavement design, utilities, preliminary and final design and will 
culminate in the submittal of plans, specifications and estimates, (PS&E). 
 
 CI-2386C H W Lochner, Inc. 
 
 Total Not to Exceed Amount  $387,773.00 
 
Project JP-34236(04) is included in the 8 year construction work plan with a scheduled let date in 
FFY 2028.  The total estimate for construction of this project is $3,120,760.00.  
 
i) Harmon County – District V (CI-2386D) 
 
The Department has selected CP&Y, Inc. to prepare of construction plans for US-62: at the west 
fork of Sandy Creek, located 0.3 miles east of the Texas State line. Services to include survey, 
geotechnical investigations, pavement design, utilities, preliminary and final design and will 
culminate in the submittal of plans, specifications and estimates, (PS&E). 
 
 CI-2386D CP&Y, Inc. 
 
 Total Not to Exceed Amount  $479,973.00 
 
Project JP-34969(04) is included in the 8 year construction work plan with a scheduled let date in 
FFY 2028.  The total estimate for construction of this project is $2,700,000.00.  
 
j) Harmon County – District V (CI-2386E) 
 
The Department has selected Professional Engineering Consultants, P.A. to prepare construction 
plans for SH-30: at the east fork of Sandy Creek, located 3.4 miles north of US-62.  Services to 
include survey, geotechnical investigations, pavement design, utilities, preliminary and final 
design and will culminate in the submittal of plans, specifications and estimates, (PS&E). 
 
 CI-2386E Professional Engineering Consultants, P.A. 
 
 Total Not to Exceed Amount  $437,300.00 
 
Project JP-34970(04) is included in the 8 year construction work plan with a scheduled let date in 
FFY 2028.  The total estimate for construction of this project is $2,700,000.00.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



k) Washita County – District V (CI-2386F) 

The Department has selected Rhombic, LLC to prepare construction plans for US-54B: at an 
unnamed creek, located 2.6 miles east of SH-54. Services to include geotechnical investigations, 
pavement design, utilities, preliminary and final design and will culminate in the submittal of plans, 
specifications and estimates, (PS&E). 
 
 CI-2386F Rhombic, LLC 
 
 Total Not to Exceed Amount  $196,175.00 
 
Project JP-34238(04) is included in the 8 year construction work plan with a scheduled let date in 
FFY 2027.  The total estimate for construction of this project is $1,100,000.00.  
 
 
APPROVAL IS RECOMMENDED 
 
  



FOR PRESENTATION AT THE COMMISSION MEETING ON SEPTEMBER 6, 2022 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM NO:  125 
 
SUBJECT: Engineering Contract Supplements 
 
 
 
a) Statewide – All Districts - On-Demand NESHAP Investigations/Analysis (CI-2246, 

Supplement 1) 
 
The Department previously selected three (3) consulting firms to provide NESHAP 
Investigations/Analysis, Project Design/Air Monitoring, Lead Based Paint Surveys, and Indoor Air 
Quality Assessments. 
   
 CI-2246A Enercon Services, Inc. 
 CI-2246B Environmental Hazard Control Lab, Inc. 
 CI-2246C Terracon Consultants, Inc.   
   
The total aggregate increase for these Contract supplements is $150,000.00. 

The aggregate not to exceed amount for these three (3) contracts is $600,000.00 and will be task 
driven for the on-call services and agreed upon by the Consulting Firm and Department as 
needed. 
 
b) Statewide – All Districts - On-Demand Preliminary Engineering, Site Plans & 

Inspection for Railroad Crossings (CI-2331, Supplement 1) 
 
The Department previously selected JWebb & Associates, LLC to provide Preliminary 
Engineering, Site Plans & Inspection for Railroad Crossings. 
   
 CI-2331 JWebb & Associates, LLC 
   
The total aggregate increase for this Contract supplement is $350,000.00. 

The aggregate not to exceed amount for this contract is $700,000.00 and will be task driven for 
the on-call services and agreed upon by the Consulting Firm and Department as needed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



c) Statewide – All Districts - On-Demand Project Reconnaissance Data Collection (CI-
2351, Supplement) 

 
The Department previously selected ten (10) consulting firms to provide Project Reconnaissance 
Data Collection Services. 
 
 CI-2351A  Supplement 1 BKL, Inc.  
 CI-2351B  Supplement 1 Garver, LLC  
 CI-2351C  Supplement 2 Halff Associates, Inc.  
 CI-2351D  Supplement 1 Native Strategies, LLC  
 CI-2351E  Supplement 1 Parkhill, Smith & Cooper, Inc.  
 CI-2351F  Supplement 1 Poe & Associates, Inc.  
 CI-2351G Supplement 1 Professional Engineering Consultants, P.A.  
 CI-2351H  Supplement 1 The Schemmer Associates, Inc.  
 CI-2351I  Supplement 1 Walter P. Moore and Associates, Inc.  
 CI-2351J  Supplement 1 White Hawk Engineering & Design, LLC  
 
The total aggregate increase for these Contract supplements is $2,500,000.00. 

The aggregate not to exceed amount for these ten (10) contracts is $5,000,000.00 and will be 
task driven for the on-call services and agreed upon by the Consulting Firm and Department as 
needed.  
 
d) Oklahoma County – District IV (EC-1394W, Supplement 6) 

The Department previously authorized Triad Design Group, Inc. to perform preliminary 
engineering and prepare construction plans for I-40: EB and WB bridges over Sooner Road, 3.1 
miles east of I-35 and I-40: Douglas Blvd. in Midwest City, approximately 6 miles east of I-35. This 
supplement is for additional engineering to develop final construction plans for I-40 at Douglas 
Blvd. 
 
 EC-1394W     Triad Design Group, Inc. 

 Supplement Not to Exceed Amount  $130,785.00  

This brings the total engineering contract cost, including this supplement to $3,995,006.00. 

JP-28992(04) is included in the 8 year construction work plan with a scheduled let date in FFY 
2022 and JP-28854(04) was previously let in 2020. Total estimate for construction of these 
projects is $101,967,977.00.  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 



e) Roger Mills County – District V (EC-1374, Supplement 2) 

The Department previously authorized CEC Corporation to perform preliminary engineering and 
prepare construction plans for US-283: from 8.0 miles north of the Beckham County line, north to 
SH-47 in Cheyenne.  This supplement is for additional engineering to develop final construction 
plans. 
 
 EC-1374     CEC Corporation 

 Supplement Not to Exceed Amount  $92,756.00 

This brings the total engineering contract cost, including this supplement to $626,456.00. 

JP-10094(04) is included in the 8 year construction work plan with a scheduled let date in FFY 
2023.  Total estimate for construction of this project is $11,706,939.00.  

 
APPROVAL IS RECOMMENDED 
 



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)

SEPTEMBER 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

CONTRACT
CHANGE

ORDER UNDER/ OVER RUN ITEM COUNTY
FED 

OVERPROJECT NUMBER JPN

$7,700.000013436604220079¨SSP-013N(202)PMATOKA126A

$9,578.220032883004210002¨STP-106E(125)EH / TAP-206E(058)TP 

/ TAP-206E(059)TP

BLAINE126B

$34,953.180011015404220054¨STP-010B(306)PMCARTER126C

$4,361.050071043704180237¨STP-011C(345)CHEROKEE126D

$14,004.500042026611210045¨STP-214B(103)PMCLEVELAND126E

$1,562.800052026611210045¨STP-214B(103)PMCLEVELAND126F

$17,995.100053414104200247¨NHPP-214N(096)TRCLEVELAND126G

$5,100.000013497804220009¨STPG-214F(117)AGCLEVELAND126H

$8,757.700023112204210046¨STP-216D(091)CICOMANCHE126I

$67,121.410013033304210171¨STP-222B(039)PMDEWEY126J

$71,793.960013441604220022¨SSR-226C(099)SRGRADY126K

$59,983.570013390304220091¨STP-230C(046)3PHARPER126L

$73,585.420013344504220025¨SSR-231B(045)SRHASKELL126M

$6,291.400013475704210314¨SBR-020N(051)SBJACKSON126N

$16,324.060033187904210298¨STP-241C(079)PMLINCOLN126O

$75,000.000013237004210323¨CIRB-241C(081)RBLINCOLN126P

$14,850.000032508904210211¨CIRB-142C(152)RBLOGAN126Q

$39,135.460023283204200315¨STP-247C(029)CIMAJOR126R

$5,500.000012327008220064¨SSP-249C(073)RWMAYES126S

$17,250.000013564404220168¨NHPPI-3500-(133)PMMCCLAIN126T

$2,000.000023564404220168¨NHPPI-3500-(133)PMMCCLAIN126U

$16,446.350023236904210244¨STP-250D(037)CIMURRAY126V

$53,824.200023309404170288¨NHPP-251N(073) / 

HSIPG-251N(074)TR

MUSKOGEE126W

$1,400.000012882004210237¨STP-155E(922)EHOKLAHOMA126X

$6,957.500023259504210279¨STP-255D(548)CIOKLAHOMA126Y

$25,023.050022716804210284¨NHPP-257N(073)PMOSAGE126Z

$26,931.850012968704210238¨STP-258B(084)PMOTTAWA126AA

$26,010.550013055504210333¨STP-258D(082)CIOTTAWA126BB

$990.000032894604210035¨NHPP-262N(061)PMPONTOTOC126CC

$10,644.910013131504220104¨STP-262C(046)3PPONTOTOC126DD

$34,894.250023423204220041¨SBR-267N(094)SBSEMINOLE126EE

$2,742.900042851304200357¨CIRB-268C(069)RBSEQUOYAH126FF

$13,200.000012977904210241¨STP-268C(078)PMSEQUOYAH126GG

$60,620.000012424107210258¨STP-270C(041)PMTEXAS126HH

$16,910.480063160104200298¨TAP-272D(296)IGTULSA126II

$616.000013594404220187¨SAP-028N(006)ESTULSA126JJ

$18,000.000033033604210344¨STP-275C(073)PMWASHITA126KK

$868,059.87 37



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126A
Jul. 28, 2022

220079

CO APPROVAL:SSP-013N(202)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 34366(04)Job Piece No.:

US-69Highway No.:

BUILT RIGHT CONSTRUCTION, LLCContractor :

TRIAD DESIGN GROUPDesigner: 02 / ATOKADiv. / County.:

Description: PAVEMENT REHABILITATION (P.C. CONCRETE PATCHING) US-69: FROM 1.3 MILES 

NORTH OF THE SH-3 JUNCTION,  EXTEND NORTH IN ATOKA. PROJECT LENGTH = 8.440 

MILES

$3,793,314.25 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  0%$3,801,014.25

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  0% 0%

Change Order No. 1 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$7,700.00.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the police traffic surveillance pay item required to 

ensure the safety of the traveling public and the contractor personnel during construction due to the high 

volume and speed of traffic in close proximity to the project workers.

NEW ITEM  $7,700.00

$77.00Traffic Surveillance, Police  100.00 /HOURHOUR $7,700.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$7,700.00 $7,700.00 $0.00 1  0.20%  0.20%  0.00%

$7,700.00 $7,700.00 $0.00TOTAL  0.20%  0.20%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126B
Aug. 11, 2022

210002

CO APPROVAL:STP-106E(125)EH / TAP-206E(058)TP / 

TAP-206E(059)TP Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 28830(04)Job Piece No.:

ROMAN NOSE ST. PK.Highway No.:

HASKELL LEMON CONSTRUCTION CO.Contractor :

LANDPLAN CONSULTANTS INC.Designer: 05 / BLAINEDiv. / County.:

Description: PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS (TRAIL CONSTRUCTION)  ROMAN NOSE LODGE, STATE 

PARK, AND BOARDWALK: TRAILS AT  MULTIPLE LOCATIONS WITHIN THE PARK.  

PROJECT LENGTH = 1.310 MILES

$1,680,564.68 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  93%$1,748,485.33

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  3  119% 121%

Change Order No. 3 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$9,578.22.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for receiving retaining wall blocks into Roman Nose State 

Park warehouse stock due to a request made by the Park to keep any extra bricks to utilize in future repairs or 

other projects.  Funding for this item will be non-participating in nature.

NEW ITEM  (NON-PARTICIPATING) $9,578.22

$9,578.22Const. Misc. (Warehouse Stock - Retaining Wall Blocks)  1.00 /LSLS $9,578.22

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$12,755.88 $12,755.88 $12,755.88 1  0.76%  0.76%  0.76%

$36,714.13 $36,714.13 $32,915.00 2  2.18%  2.18%  1.96%

$9,578.22 $9,578.22 $9,578.22 3  0.57%  0.57%  0.57%

$8,872.42 $8,872.42 $8,872.42 4  0.53%  0.53%  0.53%

$19,723.27 $19,723.27 $19,723.27 5  1.17%  1.17%  1.17%

$77,658.36 $77,658.36 $77,658.36 6  4.62%  4.62%  4.62%

$165,302.28 $165,302.28 $161,503.15TOTAL  9.84%  9.84%  9.61%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126C
Jul. 21, 2022

220054

CO APPROVAL:STP-010B(306)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 10154(04)Job Piece No.:

US-70Highway No.:

OVERLAND CORPORATIONContractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 07 / CARTERDiv. / County.:

Description: GRADE, DRAIN, SURFACE, AND BRIDGE US-70: FROM 6.7 MILES EAST OF THE SH-76 

JUNCTION,  EXTEND EAST NEAR LONE GROVE. PROJECT LENGTH = 4.987 MILES

$18,362,841.92 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  6%$18,397,795.10

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  12% 12%

Change Order No. 1 approves an additional appropriation in the amount of $34,953.18.

Engineering:  This change provides payment for the overrun of the Class AA concrete and reinforcing steel 

pay items required to construct the curtain walls on the reinforced concrete boxes due to this work being 

inadvertently omitted from the plans.

OVERRUN ITEMS  $34,953.18

$550.00Class AA Concrete  51.69 /CYCY $28,429.50

$1.20Reinforcing Steel  5,436.40 /LBLB $6,523.68

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$34,953.18 $34,953.18 $0.00 1  0.19%  0.19%  0.00%

$34,953.18 $34,953.18 $0.00TOTAL  0.19%  0.19%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126D
Jul. 20, 2022

180237

CO APPROVAL:STP-011C(345)

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 10437(04)Job Piece No.:

SH-51Highway No.:

PARADIGM CONSTRUCTION & 

ENGINEERING, INC

Contractor :

GARVER ENGINEERINGDesigner: 01 / CHEROKEEDiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE AND APPROACHES SH-51: OVER ELDON CREEK AND BARON FORK CREEK, 0.2 

MILES AND 0.4 MILES SOUTH OF THE US-62 JUNCTION NEAR ELDON. PROJECT LENGTH 

= 0.842 MILE

$9,689,966.28 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  92%$9,709,453.23

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  7  68% 67%

Change Order No. 7 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$4,361.05.

Engineering:  This change provides payment for the additional work required to shorten the A1 reinforcing 

bars in the concrete shoulder under the F-shaped parapet wall due to a dimensional error in the plans; and for 

the additional work required to splice extra length of reinforcing steel onto the west drilled shaft of Pier No. 6 

due to the rock being deeper than anticipated.

NEW ITEMS  $4,361.05

$3,045.69Construction Miscellaneous (Rebar Cutting)  1.00 /LSLS $3,045.69

$1,315.36Construction Miscellaneous (Drilled Shaft Splicing)  1.00 /LSLS $1,315.36

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$15,125.90 $15,125.90 $15,125.90 1  0.16%  0.16%  0.16%

-$2.23 $0.00 $0.00 2  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

-$57,783.30 $0.00 $0.00 3 -0.60%  0.00%  0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 4  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 5  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

-$618,910.09 $0.00 $0.00 6 -6.39%  0.00%  0.00%

$4,361.05 $4,361.05 $4,361.05 7  0.05%  0.05%  0.05%

-$657,208.67 $19,486.95 $19,486.95TOTAL -6.78%  0.20%  0.20%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126E
Jul. 29, 2022

210045

CO APPROVAL:STP-214B(103)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 20266(11)Job Piece No.:

SH-9Highway No.:

T.J. CAMPBELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANYContractor :

CECDesigner: 03 / CLEVELANDDiv. / County.:

Description: GRADE, DRAIN, SURFACE, AND BRIDGE  SH-9: FROM 72ND AVENUE, EXTEND EAST IN 

NORMAN.  PROJECT LENGTH = 3.042 MILES

$15,770,948.94 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  51%$15,799,065.07

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  4  77% 77%

Change Order No. 4 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$14,004.50.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the drainage pay items required to construct Structure 

No. SD4A due to being added to the plans in a revision after letting.

NEW ITEMS  $9,594.50

$6,839.9824" Corr. Galv. Steel Pipe (Additional Costs)  1.00 /LFLF $6,839.98

$2,754.52Inlet (SMD-Type 2)  1.00 /EAEA $2,754.52

OVERRUN ITEM  $4,410.00

$45.0024" Corr. Galv. Steel Pipe  98.00 /LFLF $4,410.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 1  0.01%  0.01%  0.01%

$2,200.00 $2,200.00 $2,200.00 2  0.01%  0.01%  0.01%

$8,848.83 $8,848.83 $8,848.83 3  0.06%  0.06%  0.06%

$14,004.50 $14,004.50 $9,594.50 4  0.09%  0.09%  0.06%

$1,562.80 $1,562.80 $1,562.80 5  0.01%  0.01%  0.01%

$28,116.13 $28,116.13 $23,706.13TOTAL  0.18%  0.18%  0.15%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126F
Jul. 29, 2022

210045

CO APPROVAL:STP-214B(103)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 20266(11)Job Piece No.:

SH-9Highway No.:

T.J. CAMPBELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANYContractor :

CECDesigner: 03 / CLEVELANDDiv. / County.:

Description: GRADE, DRAIN, SURFACE, AND BRIDGE  SH-9: FROM 72ND AVENUE, EXTEND EAST IN 

NORMAN.  PROJECT LENGTH = 3.042 MILES

$15,770,948.94 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  51%$15,799,065.07

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  5  77% 77%

Change Order No. 5 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$1,562.80.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the remobilization required to remove the concrete 

barrier wall and shift the driving lanes south to maintain clear zone during construction at the intersection of 

SH-9 and 84th Avenue SE due to safety concerns and poor visibility.

NEW ITEM  $1,562.80

$1,562.80Mobilization (Remobilization)  1.00 /LSLS $1,562.80

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 1  0.01%  0.01%  0.01%

$2,200.00 $2,200.00 $2,200.00 2  0.01%  0.01%  0.01%

$8,848.83 $8,848.83 $8,848.83 3  0.06%  0.06%  0.06%

$14,004.50 $14,004.50 $9,594.50 4  0.09%  0.09%  0.06%

$1,562.80 $1,562.80 $1,562.80 5  0.01%  0.01%  0.01%

$28,116.13 $28,116.13 $23,706.13TOTAL  0.18%  0.18%  0.15%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126G
Jul. 22, 2022

200247

CO APPROVAL:NHPP-214N(096)TR

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 34141(04)Job Piece No.:

US-77Highway No.:

CGC, LLC.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 03 / CLEVELANDDiv. / County.:

Description: INTERSECTION MODIFICATION AND TRAFFIC SIGNALS US-77:  AT THE INTERSECTION 

OF THE SH-9 EB ON/OFF RAMP, IN THE CITY OF NORMAN. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.132 

MILE

$840,242.00 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  91%$880,038.18

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  5  115% 115%

Change Order No. 5 approves an additional appropriation in the amount of $17,995.10.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the overrun of the curb and gutter pay item required to 

replace an area of damaged existing curb at northbound US-77 to eastbound SH-9 due to the radius being too 

small to allow adequate turning maneuvers; and for the overrun of the solid slab sodding pay item required to 

provide adequate permanent erosion control on all disturbed areas of the project due to more areas being 

disturbed than estimated.

OVERRUN ITEMS  $17,995.10

$10.00Solid Slab Sodding  116.30 /SYSY $1,163.00

$30.002'-8" Comb. Curb & Gutter (6" Barrier)  561.07 /LFLF $16,832.10

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 2  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$6,142.25 $6,142.25 $6,142.25 3  0.73%  0.73%  0.73%

$17,995.10 $17,995.10 $0.00 5  2.14%  2.14%  0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 6  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$24,137.35 $24,137.35 $6,142.25TOTAL  2.87%  2.87%  0.73%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126H
Jul. 29, 2022

220009

CO APPROVAL:STPG-214F(117)AG

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 34978(04)Job Piece No.:

CITY STREETSHighway No.:

ACTION SAFETY SUPPLY CO., LLCContractor :

CITY OF NORMANDesigner: 03 / CLEVELANDDiv. / County.:

Description: PAVEMENT MARKINGS CITY STREETS: AT MULTIPLE LOCATIONS IN THE CITY OF 

NORMAN. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.00 MILE

$175,438.76 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  92%$180,538.76

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  58% 58%

Change Order No. 1 approves an additional appropriation in the amount of $5,100.00.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the overrun of the pavement marking removal pay item 

required to complete the project as specified due to an apparent underestimation of the contract amount.

OVERRUN ITEM  $5,100.00

$0.51Pavement Mrkng. Removal (Traf. Strp)  10,000.00 /LFLF $5,100.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$5,100.00 $5,100.00 $0.00 1  2.91%  2.91%  0.00%

$5,100.00 $5,100.00 $0.00TOTAL  2.91%  2.91%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126I
Aug. 05, 2022

210046

CO APPROVAL:STP-216D(091)CI

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 31122(04)Job Piece No.:

COUNTY ROADHighway No.:

K & R BUILDERS, INC.Contractor :

ESTDesigner: 07 / COMANCHEDiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE AND APPROACHES COUNTY ROAD (EW-154): OVER NINEMILE BEAVER CREEK, 

0.7 MILES EAST OF THE SH-17 JUNCTION NEAR ELGIN. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.407 MILE

$1,133,369.65 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  87%$1,142,127.35

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  2  100% 100%

Change Order No. 2 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$8,757.70.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the additional work required to widen three driveways 

located at 103+00, 107+48, and 114+97 Left due to being too narrow to facilitate farm equipment.

NEW ITEM  $4,500.00

$4,500.00Mobilization (Remobilization)  1.00 /LSLS $4,500.00

OVERRUN ITEMS  $4,257.70

$6.95Unclassified Excavation  16.00 /CYCY $111.20

$50.0018" HDPE Pipe  20.00 /LFLF $1,000.00

$101.50Superpave, Type S4 (PG 64-22 OK)  31.00 /TONTON $3,146.50

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$8,757.70 $8,757.70 $4,500.00 2  0.77%  0.77%  0.40%

$8,757.70 $8,757.70 $4,500.00TOTAL  0.77%  0.77%  0.40%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126J
Jul. 26, 2022

210171

CO APPROVAL:STP-222B(039)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 30333(04)Job Piece No.:

SH-34Highway No.:

FRONTIER BRIDGE, INC.Contractor :

ATKINSDesigner: 05 / DEWEYDiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE AND APPROACHES SH-34: OVER CANADIAN RIVER, 10.5 MILES SOUTH OF  THE 

US-60/SH-51 JUNCTION NEAR CAMARGO.  PROJECT LENGTH = 1.344 MILES

$14,927,180.61 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  70%$14,994,302.02

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  65% 65%

Change Order No. 1 approves an additional appropriation in the amount of $67,121.41.

Engineering:  This change provides payment for the overrun of the Class AA concrete pay item on Bridge A 

due to errors made when calculating the amount of concrete required for the haunches over the beams.

OVERRUN ITEM  $67,121.41

$508.38Class AA Concrete  132.03 /CYCY $67,121.41

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$67,121.41 $67,121.41 $0.00 1  0.45%  0.45%  0.00%

$67,121.41 $67,121.41 $0.00TOTAL  0.45%  0.45%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126K
Jul. 19, 2022

220022

CO APPROVAL:SSR-226C(099)SR

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 34416(04)Job Piece No.:

SH-37Highway No.:

HASKELL LEMON CONSTRUCTION CO.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 07 / GRADYDiv. / County.:

Description: RESURFACE (ASPHALT) SH-37: FROM 0.01 MILES EAST OF GREGORY ROAD,  EXTEND 

EAST IN TUTTLE. PROJECT LENGTH = 3.00 MILE

$1,499,797.20 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  95%$1,571,591.16

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  40% 40%

Change Order No. 1 approves an additional appropriation in the amount of $71,793.96.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the estimated additional expense to be incurred by the 

contractor due to the anticipated increase of the asphalt binder price index as provided for in the contract.

NEW ITEM  $71,793.96

$71,793.96Asphalt Binder Adjustment (Estimated)  1.00 /LSLS $71,793.96

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$71,793.96 $71,793.96 $0.00 1  4.79%  4.79%  0.00%

$71,793.96 $71,793.96 $0.00TOTAL  4.79%  4.79%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126L
Aug. 10, 2022

220091

CO APPROVAL:STP-230C(046)3P

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 33903(04)Job Piece No.:

SH-149Highway No.:

J & R SAND COMPANY, INC.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 06 / HARPERDiv. / County.:

Description: RESURFACE (ASPHALT) SH-149:  FROM THE US-283 JUNCTION, EXTEND EAST NEAR 

LAVERNE. PROJECT LENGTH = 7.580 MILES

$2,697,831.10 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  52%$2,757,814.67

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  17% 17%

Change Order No. 1 approves an additional appropriation in the amount of $59,983.57.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the additional expense incurred by the contractor due to 

the increase of the asphalt binder price index as provided for in the contract.

NEW ITEM  $59,983.57

$59,983.57Asphalt Binder Price Adjustment  1.00 /LSLS $59,983.57

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$59,983.57 $59,983.57 $0.00 1  2.22%  2.22%  0.00%

$59,983.57 $59,983.57 $0.00TOTAL  2.22%  2.22%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126M
Jul. 20, 2022

220025

CO APPROVAL:SSR-231B(045)SR

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 33445(04)Job Piece No.:

SH-9Highway No.:

APAC-CENTRAL, INC.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 01 / HASKELLDiv. / County.:

Description: RESURFACE (ASPHALT) SH-9: FROM THE LEFLORE COUNTY LINE, EXTEND WEST NEAR 

KEOTA. PROJECT LENGTH = 5.958 MILES

$1,323,168.50 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  95%$1,396,753.92

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  100% 100%

Change Order No. 1 approves an additional appropriation in the amount of $73,585.42.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the additional expense incurred by the contractor due to 

the increase of the asphalt binder price index as provided for in the contract.

NEW ITEM  $73,585.42

$73,585.42Asphalt Binder Price Adjustment  1.00 /LSLS $73,585.42

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$73,585.42 $73,585.42 $0.00 1  5.56%  5.56%  0.00%

$73,585.42 $73,585.42 $0.00TOTAL  5.56%  5.56%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126N
Aug. 11, 2022

210314

CO APPROVAL:SBR-020N(051)SB

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 34757(04)Job Piece No.:

US-62Highway No.:

B & B CONSTRUCTION SERVICE J.T., INC.Contractor :

RHOMBICDesigner: 05 / JACKSONDiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE REHABILITATION US-62: OVER NORTH FORK RED RIVER AND BNSF RAILROAD,  

13.1 MILES AND 14.0 MILES EAST OF THE US-283 JUNCTION NEAR HEADRICK. PROJECT 

LENGTH = 0.00 MILE

$1,763,596.68 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  41%$1,769,888.08

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  53% 53%

Change Order No. 1 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$6,291.40.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the elastomeric mortar pay item required to repair the 

existing bridge joints in lieu of the preformed silicone expansion joints pay item as specified due to differing 

site conditions than what was expected.

NEW ITEM  $6,291.40

$629.14Elastomeric Mortar  10.00 /CFCF $6,291.40

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$6,291.40 $6,291.40 $6,291.40 1  0.36%  0.36%  0.36%

$6,291.40 $6,291.40 $6,291.40TOTAL  0.36%  0.36%  0.36%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126O
Jul. 17, 2022

210298

CO APPROVAL:STP-241C(079)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 31879(04)Job Piece No.:

SH-102Highway No.:

TREAS CONSTRUCTION INCContractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 03 / LINCOLNDiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE AND APPROACHES SH-102: OVER EAST CAPTAIN CREEK, 2.8 MILES SOUTH OF 

THE SH-66 JUNCTION NEAR WELLSTON. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.245 MILE

$2,986,166.78 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  22%$3,002,490.84

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  3  12% 12%

Change Order No. 3 approves an additional appropriation in the amount of $16,324.06.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the overrun of the unclassified borrow and unclassified 

excavation pay items required to replace areas of unsuitable subgrade material discovered during 

construction.

OVERRUN ITEMS  $16,324.06

$5.25Unclassified Excavation  971.67 /CYCY $5,101.27

$11.55Unclassified Borrow  971.67 /CYCY $11,222.79

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 2  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$16,324.06 $16,324.06 $0.00 3  0.55%  0.55%  0.00%

$16,324.06 $16,324.06 $0.00TOTAL  0.55%  0.55%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126P
Jul. 29, 2022

210323

CO APPROVAL:CIRB-241C(081)RB

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 32370(04)Job Piece No.:

COUNTY ROADHighway No.:

T.J. CAMPBELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANYContractor :

ESTDesigner: 03 / LINCOLNDiv. / County.:

Description: GRADE, DRAIN, SURFACE, AND BRIDGE COUNTY ROAD (NS-341/KICKAPOO STREET):   

FROM THE US-62 JUNCTION, EXTEND SOUTH NEAR MEEKER. PROJECT LENGTH = 3.004 

MILES

$3,769,612.48 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  28%$3,844,612.48

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  31% 31%

Change Order No. 1 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$75,000.00.

Engineering:  This change provides payment for the reclassification of the clearing and grubbing pay item 

required to clear the right-of-way as intended due to a plan note that incorrectly stated the right-of-way would 

only be cleared to the toe of slope.

NEW ITEM  $150,000.00

$150,000.00Clearing and Grubbing (Reclassified)  1.00 /LSLS $150,000.00

UNDERRUN ITEM  -$75,000.00

$75,000.00Clearing and Grubbing -1.00 /LSLS -$75,000.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$75,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 1  1.99%  1.99%  1.99%

$75,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00TOTAL  1.99%  1.99%  1.99%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126Q
Jul. 25, 2022

210211

CO APPROVAL:CIRB-142C(152)RB

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 25089(04)Job Piece No.:

COUNTY ROADHighway No.:

ALLEN CONTRACTING, INC./SHELL 

CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. (JV)

Contractor :

MEHLBURGERDesigner: 04 / LOGANDiv. / County.:

Description: GRADE, DRAIN, AND SURFACE COUNTY ROAD (COLTRANE ROAD/NS-312): FROM  

WATERLOO ROAD, EXTEND NORTH NEAR EDMOND. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.996 MILE

$3,170,376.45 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  79%$3,244,420.95

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  3  92% 124%

Change Order No. 3 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$14,850.00.

Engineering:  This change provides payment for the additional work required to remove and reset two 

existing gates near Station 17+00 LT to match the new elevation of the proposed drives due to this work 

being inadvertently omitted from the plans.

NEW ITEM  $14,850.00

$14,850.00Construction Miscellaneous (Remove & Reset Gates)  1.00 /LSLS $14,850.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$59,194.50 $59,194.50 $59,194.50 2  1.87%  1.87%  1.87%

$14,850.00 $14,850.00 $14,850.00 3  0.47%  0.47%  0.47%

$74,044.50 $74,044.50 $74,044.50TOTAL  2.34%  2.34%  2.34%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126R
Aug. 15, 2022

200315

CO APPROVAL:STP-247C(029)CI

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 32832(04)Job Piece No.:

COUNTY ROADHighway No.:

THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.Contractor :

CED #8Designer: 06 / MAJORDiv. / County.:

Description: RESURFACE (ASPHALT) COUNTY ROAD (NS-271): FROM THE US-412 JUNCTION, EXTEND 

SOUTH NEAR RINGWOOD. PROJECT LENGTH = 3.014 MILES

$2,043,310.73 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  76%$2,082,446.19

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  2  143% 143%

Change Order No. 2 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$39,135.46.

Engineering:  This change provides payment for the additional work required to reconstruct Structure No. 2 at 

a higher elevation to improve slopes and avoid a gas line conflict; for the additional work required to extend 

Structure No. 6 beyond the clear zone; for the additional work required to remove Structure No. 8.5 to 

improve the drainage capabilities in the area; and for the additional work required to place riprap around 

Structures No. 5 and 8 to provide adequate permanent erosion control.

NEW ITEMS  $24,299.76

$2,937.50Construction Miscellaneous (Structure No. 2 Removal)  1.00 /LSLS $2,937.50

$75.1122" x 13" R. C. Pipe Arch Class A-III  48.00 /LFLF $3,605.28

$2,820.00Construction Miscellaneous (Structure No. 6 Removal)  1.00 /LSLS $2,820.00

$3,436.9836" Prefab. Culvert End Sec., Round  1.00 /EAEA $3,436.98

$2,750.00Construction Miscellaneous (Structure No. 8.5 Removal)  1.00 /LSLS $2,750.00

$7,500.00Mobilization (Remobilization)  1.00 /LSLS $7,500.00

$1,250.00Construction Traffic Control  1.00 /LSLS $1,250.00

OVERRUN ITEMS  $14,835.70

$1,510.00Type A3 Culvert End Treatment  2.00 /EAEA $3,020.00

$89.00Type I Plain Riprap  95.00 /TONTON $8,455.00

$10.95Unclassified Excavation  125.00 /CYCY $1,368.75

$109.0036" R. C. Pipe Class III  16.00 /LFLF $1,744.00

$1.20Reinforcing Steel  16.00 /LBLB $19.20

$915.00Class A Concrete, Small Structures  0.25 /CYCY $228.75

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$39,135.46 $39,135.46 $24,299.76 2  1.92%  1.92%  1.19%

$39,135.46 $39,135.46 $24,299.76TOTAL  1.92%  1.92%  1.19%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126S
Aug. 11, 2022

220064

CO APPROVAL:SSP-249C(073)RW

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 23270(08)Job Piece No.:

SH-28Highway No.:

ROSSCON, LLCContractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 08 / MAYESDiv. / County.:

Description: RIGHT-OF-WAY CLEARANCE SH-28: FROM 8.1 MILES EAST OF THE US-69 JUNCTION, 

EXTEND NORTHEAST NEAR LANGLEY. PROJECT LENGTH = 4.771 MILES

$156,700.00 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  43%$162,200.00

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  14% 14%

Change Order No. 1 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$5,500.00.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the additional work required to remove an existing 

advertising billboard due to this work being inadvertently omitted from the contract.

NEW ITEM  $5,500.00

$5,500.00Right-of-Way Clearance (Additional)  1.00 /LSLS $5,500.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$5,500.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 1  3.51%  3.51%  3.51%

$5,500.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00TOTAL  3.51%  3.51%  3.51%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126T
Jul. 22, 2022

220168

CO APPROVAL:NHPPI-3500-(133)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 35644(04)Job Piece No.:

I-35Highway No.:

SILVER STAR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 

INC.

Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 03 / MCCLAINDiv. / County.:

Description: RESURFACE (ASPHALT) I-35: FROM 3.9 MILES SOUTHEAST OF THE SH-9 INTERCHANGE, 

EXTEND NORTHWEST IN GOLDSBY. PROJECT LENGTH = 4.320 MILES

$2,663,879.19 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  0%$2,683,129.19

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  0% 0%

Change Order No. 1 approves an additional appropriation in the amount of $17,250.00.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the police traffic surveillance pay item required to 

ensure the safety of the traveling public and the contractor personnel during construction.  This change 

revises the effective date of the notice to proceed from July 18, 2022 to August 3, 2022 due to delays in 

receiving a revised balanced mix design approval.

NEW ITEM  $17,250.00

$69.00Traffic Surveillance, OHP (Non-Bid)  250.00 /HOURHOUR $17,250.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$17,250.00 $17,250.00 $0.00 1  0.65%  0.65%  0.00%

$2,000.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 2  0.08%  0.08%  0.00%

$19,250.00 $19,250.00 $0.00TOTAL  0.72%  0.72%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126U
Aug. 03, 2022

220168

CO APPROVAL:NHPPI-3500-(133)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 35644(04)Job Piece No.:

I-35Highway No.:

SILVER STAR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 

INC.

Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 03 / MCCLAINDiv. / County.:

Description: RESURFACE (ASPHALT) I-35: FROM 3.9 MILES SOUTHEAST OF THE SH-9 INTERCHANGE, 

EXTEND NORTHWEST IN GOLDSBY. PROJECT LENGTH = 4.320 MILES

$2,663,879.19 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  0%$2,683,129.19

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  2  0% 0%

Change Order No. 2 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$2,000.00.

Site Requirement:  This change reclassifies the police traffic surveillance pay item required to ensure the 

safety of the traveling public and the contractor personnel during construction to comply with the latest 

contract with the Department of Public Safety.

NEW ITEMS  $2,000.00

$69.00Traffic Surveillance, OHP (Non-Bid) -250.00 /HOURHOUR -$17,250.00

$77.00Traffic Surveillance, OHP (Non-Bid) (Reclassified)  250.00 /HOURHOUR $19,250.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$17,250.00 $17,250.00 $0.00 1  0.65%  0.65%  0.00%

$2,000.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 2  0.08%  0.08%  0.00%

$19,250.00 $19,250.00 $0.00TOTAL  0.72%  0.72%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126V
Aug. 05, 2022

210244

CO APPROVAL:STP-250D(037)CI

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 32369(04)Job Piece No.:

COUNTY ROADHighway No.:

COWBOY CONTRACTING, INC. RAYGN D 

ALEXANDER

Contractor :

ESTDesigner: 07 / MURRAYDiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE AND APPROACHES COUNTY ROAD (EW-176/LOCAL KNAPP ROAD): OVER  DRY 

SANDY CREEK, 0.1 MILES EAST OF  US-77 NEAR JOLLYVILLE. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.284 

MILE

$940,935.35 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  86%$974,913.16

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  2  141% 141%

Change Order No. 2 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$16,446.35.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the additional work required to install additional side 

drains under two driveways west of Bridge A (Str. No. 1 and 2) to accommodate the stormwater runoff at 

these locations.  This change extends the contract time fourteen days to complete this additional work.

NEW ITEM  $10,922.35

$10,922.35Mobilization (Remobilization)  1.00 /LSLS $10,922.35

OVERRUN ITEMS  $5,524.00

$58.0024" Corr. Galv. Steel Pipe  78.00 /LFLF $4,524.00

$250.0024" Galv. Steel Culvert End Sec. Rnd.  4.00 /EAEA $1,000.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$17,531.46 $17,531.46 $0.00 1  1.86%  1.86%  0.00%

$16,446.35 $16,446.35 $10,922.35 2  1.75%  1.75%  1.16%

$33,977.81 $33,977.81 $10,922.35TOTAL  3.61%  3.61%  1.16%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126W
Aug. 11, 2022

170288

CO APPROVAL:NHPP-251N(073) / HSIPG-251N(074)TR

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 33094(04)Job Piece No.:

SH-165Highway No.:

APAC-CENTRAL, INC.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 01 / MUSKOGEEDiv. / County.:

Description: SAFETY IMPROVEMENT (RUMBLE STRIP AND CABLE BARRIER) SH-165:  FROM 0.8 

MILES NORTH OF THE US-62 INTERCHANGE, EXTEND SOUTH IN MUSKOGEE.

$1,446,978.38 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  84%$1,500,802.58

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  2  126% 262%

Change Order No. 2 approves an additional appropriation in the amount of $53,824.20.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the final estimate due to the overrun of the solid slab 

sodding pay item.  Additional quantities of this item were required to provide adequate permanent erosion 

control on all disturbed areas of the project due to more areas being disturbed than planned.

The cost of this change is partially offset by the underrun of other items of work.

OVERRUN ITEM  $164,123.06

$3.75Solid Slab Sodding  43,766.15 /SYSY $164,123.06

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$53,824.20 $53,824.20 $0.00 2  3.72%  3.72%  0.00%

$53,824.20 $53,824.20 $0.00TOTAL  3.72%  3.72%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126X
Aug. 10, 2022

210237

CO APPROVAL:STP-155E(922)EH

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 28820(04)Job Piece No.:

CITY STREETHighway No.:

SAC SERVICES, INC. SAC SERVICES, INCContractor :

MEHLBURGERDesigner: 04 / OKLAHOMADiv. / County.:

Description: PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS (SIDEWALKS)  CITY STREET (MAIN STREET):  FROM  NW 

4TH STREET, EXTEND EAST IN THE  TOWN OF JONES.  PROJECT LENGTH = 0.160 MILE

$260,644.07 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  93%$262,044.07

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  81% 81%

Change Order No. 1 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$1,400.00.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the inlet adjust to grade pay item required to shorten 

four different drainage inlets due to the associated drainage pipes conflicting with existing waterlines.

NEW ITEM  $1,400.00

$350.00Inlet Adjust to Grade  4.00 /EAEA $1,400.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 1  0.54%  0.54%  0.54%

$1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00TOTAL  0.54%  0.54%  0.54%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126Y
Aug. 02, 2022

210279

CO APPROVAL:STP-255D(548)CI

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 32595(04)Job Piece No.:

COUNTY ROADHighway No.:

SAC SERVICES, INC. SAC SERVICES, INCContractor :

SRB, LLC.Designer: 04 / OKLAHOMADiv. / County.:

Description: GRADE, DRAIN, SURFACE, AND BRIDGE COUNTY ROAD (NE 36TH STREET): FROM 

HARRAH ROAD, EXTEND EAST NEAR HARRAH. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.062 MILE

$491,874.13 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  98%$498,831.63

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  2  91% 91%

Change Order No. 2 approves an additional appropriation in the amount of $6,957.50.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the overrun of the solid slab sodding pay item required 

to provide adequate permanent erosion control on all disturbed areas of the project due to more areas being 

disturbed than planned.

OVERRUN ITEM  $6,957.50

$5.50Solid Slab Sodding  1,265.00 /SYSY $6,957.50

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$6,957.50 $6,957.50 $0.00 2  1.41%  1.41%  0.00%

$6,957.50 $6,957.50 $0.00TOTAL  1.41%  1.41%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126Z
Jul. 26, 2022

210284

CO APPROVAL:NHPP-257N(073)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 27168(04)Job Piece No.:

SH-20Highway No.:

SHERWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.Contractor :

POE & ASSOCIATES, INC.Designer: 08 / OSAGEDiv. / County.:

Description: INTERSECTION MODIFICATION SH-20: AT THE INTERSECTION OF JAYVINE HILL ROAD,  

3.2 MILES WEST OF THE SH-11 JUNCTION NEAR SKIATOOK. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.750 

MILE

$5,291,494.97 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  9%$5,316,518.02

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  2  0% 0%

Change Order No. 2 approves an additional appropriation in the amount of $25,023.05.

Engineering:  This change provides payment for the overrun of the unclassified excavation and unclassified 

borrow pay items required to complete the project as specified due to plan errors made on the summary sheet.  

This change alters the method of measurement for the unclassified borrow pay item from measured to plan 

quantity.

OVERRUN ITEMS  $25,023.05

$14.05Unclassified Excavation  1,079.00 /CYCY $15,159.95

$14.05Unclassified Borrow  702.00 /CYCY $9,863.10

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$25,023.05 $25,023.05 $0.00 2  0.47%  0.47%  0.00%

$25,023.05 $25,023.05 $0.00TOTAL  0.47%  0.47%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126AA
Jul. 20, 2022

210238

CO APPROVAL:STP-258B(084)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 29687(04)Job Piece No.:

US-60Highway No.:

PARADIGM CONSTRUCTION & 

ENGINEERING, INC

Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 08 / OTTAWADiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE AND APPROACHES US-60: OVER UNNAMED CREEKS, 3.5 MILES  SOUTHWEST 

AND 2.1 MILES NORTHEAST  OF THE SH-137 JUNCTION NEAR WYANDOTTE. PROJECT 

LENGTH = 0.217 MILE

$3,848,728.01 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  26%$3,875,659.86

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  28% 28%

Change Order No. 1 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$26,931.85.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the rock excavation pay item required to construct 

Bridge A due to encountering rock during excavation for the bottom of this reinforced concrete box.  This 

change documents the underrun of the structural excavation unclassified pay item to offset the area of rock 

excavation.  This change extends the contract time thirty-four days (seventeen days due to additional work at 

the east end of Bridge B, nine days to complete the rock excavation, and eight days due to weather related 

delays that were not addressed in the Time and Diary Reports).

NEW ITEM  $31,621.85

$221.97Rock Excavation  142.46 /CYCY $31,621.85

UNDERRUN ITEM  -$4,690.00

$35.00Structural Excavation Unclassified -134.00 /CYCY -$4,690.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$26,931.85 $26,931.85 $26,931.85 1  0.70%  0.70%  0.70%

$26,931.85 $26,931.85 $26,931.85TOTAL  0.70%  0.70%  0.70%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126BB
Aug. 11, 2022

210333

CO APPROVAL:STP-258D(082)CI

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 30555(04)Job Piece No.:

COUNTY ROADHighway No.:

PARADIGM CONSTRUCTION & 

ENGINEERING, INC

Contractor :

NEO DESIGN, LLC.Designer: 08 / OTTAWADiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE AND APPROACHES COUNTY ROAD (NS-510 ROAD): OVER WINDY CREEK, 1.5 

MILES SOUTH OF THE US-59 JUNCTION NEAR MIAMI. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.747 MILE

$1,448,621.00 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  71%$1,474,631.55

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  58% 58%

Change Order No. 1 approves an additional appropriation in the amount of $26,010.55.

Engineering:  This change provides payment for the overrun of the CLSM backfill pay item required to fill 

void areas behind the abutment backwalls due to errors made when calculating the plan quantities; and for the 

overrun of the rock excavation pay item required to construct the bridge piers as specified due to the top of 

rock elevation being higher than expected.

OVERRUN ITEMS  $26,010.55

$165.00CLSM Backfill  131.90 /CYCY $21,763.50

$145.00Rock Excavation  29.29 /CYCY $4,247.05

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$26,010.55 $26,010.55 $0.00 1  1.80%  1.80%  0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 3  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$26,010.55 $26,010.55 $0.00TOTAL  1.80%  1.80%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126CC
Jul. 29, 2022

210035

CO APPROVAL:NHPP-262N(061)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 28946(04)Job Piece No.:

SH-1Highway No.:

THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.Contractor :

TETRA TECHDesigner: 03 / PONTOTOCDiv. / County.:

Description: GRADE, DRAIN, AND SURFACE SH-1:  FROM 1.3 MILES SOUTH OF THE SH-3 

INTERCHANGE,  EXTEND NORTH NEAR ADA. PROJECT LENGTH = 1.483 MILES

$9,022,082.99 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  13%$9,092,072.99

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  3  73% 73%

Change Order No. 3 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$990.00.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the special signs pay item required to install a 

temporary special sign due to the original having to be removed during Phase I of construction.  This change 

extends the contract time one-hundred and eighty-two days required to effectively move the notice to proceed 

date from October 4, 2021 to April 4, 2022 as agreed to between the Department and the contractor due to the 

Resident inadvertently failing to move the notice to proceed date by change order.

NEW ITEM  $990.00

$990.00Special Signs  1.00 /EAEA $990.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$69,000.00 $69,000.00 $0.00 2  0.76%  0.76%  0.00%

$990.00 $990.00 $990.00 3  0.01%  0.01%  0.01%

$69,990.00 $69,990.00 $990.00TOTAL  0.78%  0.78%  0.01%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126DD
Jul. 22, 2022

220104

CO APPROVAL:STP-262C(046)3P

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 31315(04)Job Piece No.:

SH-48Highway No.:

THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 03 / PONTOTOCDiv. / County.:

Description: RESURFACE (ASPHALT) SH-48: FROM 3.0 MILES SOUTH OF THE SH-1 JUNCTION, EXTEND 

NORTH NEAR ALLEN. PROJECT LENGTH = 2.730 MILES

$619,521.20 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  94%$630,166.11

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  55% 55%

Change Order No. 1 approves an additional appropriation in the amount of $10,644.91.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the pavement smoothness incentive earned by the 

contractor for exceptionally smooth asphalt pavement as defined in the contract.

NEW ITEM  $10,644.91

$1.00Pavement / Bridge Smoothness Adjustment  10,644.91 /EAEA $10,644.91

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$10,644.91 $10,644.91 $0.00 1  1.72%  1.72%  0.00%

$10,644.91 $10,644.91 $0.00TOTAL  1.72%  1.72%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126EE
Jul. 26, 2022

220041

CO APPROVAL:SBR-267N(094)SB

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 34232(04)Job Piece No.:

SH-99Highway No.:

BRIDGECO CONTRACTORS, INC.Contractor :

FREESE & NICHOLSDesigner: 03 / SEMINOLEDiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE REHABILITATION SH-99: OVER JUMPER CREEK, 0.4 MILES NORTH  OF THE SH-39 

JUNCTION NEAR KONAWA. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.212 MILE

$1,757,325.43 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  9%$1,792,219.68

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  2  0% 0%

Change Order No. 2 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$34,894.25.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for an additional mobilization required to mill and overlay 

the Phase I driving lane to minimize disruptions during construction when traffic is reduced to a single lane.

NEW ITEMS  $26,000.00

$10,000.00Mobilization (Additional) (Bridge Co.)  1.00 /LSLS $10,000.00

$3,500.00Mobilization (Additional) (Action)  1.00 /LSLS $3,500.00

$12,500.00Mobilization (Additional) (CGC)  1.00 /LSLS $12,500.00

OVERRUN ITEMS  $8,894.25

$152.00Superpave, Type S4 (PG 64-22 OK)  50.00 /TONTON $7,600.00

$7.75Cold Milling Pavement  167.00 /SYSY $1,294.25

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$34,894.25 $34,894.25 $26,000.00 2  1.99%  1.99%  1.48%

$34,894.25 $34,894.25 $26,000.00TOTAL  1.99%  1.99%  1.48%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126FF
Aug. 10, 2022

200357

CO APPROVAL:CIRB-268C(069)RB

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 28513(04)Job Piece No.:

COUNTY ROADHighway No.:

APAC-CENTRAL, INC.Contractor :

ESTDesigner: 01 / SEQUOYAHDiv. / County.:

Description: GRADE, DRAIN, SURFACE, AND BRIDGE  COUNTY ROAD (EW-1070/REDWOOD AVENUE):   

FROM 2.4 MILES EAST OF THE US-59 JUNCTION,  EXTEND EAST NEAR SALLISAW.  

PROJECT LENGTH = 2.044 MILES

$3,385,909.77 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  97%$3,395,890.17

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  4  99% 110%

Change Order No. 4 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$2,742.90.

Scope:  This change provides payment for receiving 21” x 15” corrugated steel pipe into Sequoyah County 

warehouse stock due to combining two driveways near Station 207+00 Right which eliminated the need for 

Structure No. 27; and for receiving 28” x 18” reinforced concrete pipe into Sequoyah County warehouse 

stock due to the summary sheet incorrectly listing this pipe size for Structure No. 17.

NEW ITEM  $2,742.90

$2,742.90Material Taken into Warehouse Stock (Drainage Pipe)  1.00 /LSLS $2,742.90

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$7,237.50 $7,237.50 $5,450.50 1  0.21%  0.21%  0.16%

-$62.80 $0.00 $0.00 2  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

-$368.00 $0.00 $0.00 3 -0.01%  0.00%  0.00%

$2,742.90 $2,742.90 $2,742.90 4  0.08%  0.08%  0.08%

$9,549.60 $9,980.40 $8,193.40TOTAL  0.28%  0.29%  0.24%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126GG
Jul. 20, 2022

210241

CO APPROVAL:STP-268C(078)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 29779(04)Job Piece No.:

SH-101Highway No.:

TREAS CONSTRUCTION INCContractor :

AGUIRRE & FIELDS, LLC.Designer: 01 / SEQUOYAHDiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE AND APPROACHES SH-101: OVER CEDAR CREEK, 4.9 MILES EAST OF THE US-59 

JUNCTION NEAR AKINS. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.193 MILE

$1,571,018.66 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  30%$1,584,218.66

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  46% 46%

Change Order No. 1 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$13,200.00.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the portable traffic signal system required to provide 

traffic control on the detour due to only constructing a one-lane detour due to the close proximity of Bridge A 

and due to limited right-of-way.

NEW ITEM  $13,200.00

$220.00Portable Traffic Signal System  60.00 /SDSD $13,200.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$13,200.00 $13,200.00 $13,200.00 1  0.84%  0.84%  0.84%

$13,200.00 $13,200.00 $13,200.00TOTAL  0.84%  0.84%  0.84%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126HH
Aug. 02, 2022

210258

CO APPROVAL:STP-270C(041)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 24241(07)Job Piece No.:

SH-136Highway No.:

J & R SAND COMPANY, INC.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 06 / TEXASDiv. / County.:

Description: GRADE AND SURFACE SH-136: FROM THE TEXAS STATE LINE, EXTEND NORTH. 

PROJECT LENGTH = 4.469 MILES

$12,453,375.35 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  28%$12,521,810.35

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  62% 62%

Change Order No. 1 approves a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the amount of 

$60,620.00.

Engineering:  This change provides payment for multiple drainage pipe pay items required to complete the 

project as specified due to these pay items being inadvertently omitted from the pay quantity sheet.  This 

change extends the contract time ten days to complete this additional work.

NEW ITEMS  $60,620.00

$1,350.0036" x 22" Prefab. Culvert End Sec., Arch  4.00 /EAEA $5,400.00

$200.0036" x 22" R. C. Pipe Arch Class A-III  124.00 /LFLF $24,800.00

$1,775.0043" x 26" Prefab. Culvert End Sec., Arch  2.00 /EAEA $3,550.00

$225.0043" x 26" R. C. Pipe Arch Class A-III  70.00 /LFLF $15,750.00

$105.0018" Corr. Galv. Steel Pipe  44.00 /LFLF $4,620.00

$90.0028" x 20" Corr. Galv. Steel Pipe Arch  50.00 /LFLF $4,500.00

$1,000.0028" x 20" Prefab. Culvert End Sec., Arch  2.00 /EAEA $2,000.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$60,620.00 $60,620.00 $60,620.00 1  0.49%  0.49%  0.49%

$7,815.00 $7,815.00 $7,815.00 2  0.06%  0.06%  0.06%

$68,435.00 $68,435.00 $68,435.00TOTAL  0.55%  0.55%  0.55%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126II
Jul. 15, 2022

200298

CO APPROVAL:TAP-272D(296)IG

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 31601(04)Job Piece No.:

CITY STREETSHighway No.:

CROSSLAND HEAVY CONTRACTORS INC.Contractor :

R.L. SHEARS COMPANYDesigner: 08 / TULSADiv. / County.:

Description: PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS (BROKEN ARROW CREEK TRAIL) CITY STREETS (S DATE 

AVE/W MIAMI ST/S ASH AVE/W AUSTIN ST/S 1ST PLACE):  AT MULTIPLE LOCATIONS IN 

BROKEN ARROW. PROJECT LENGTH = 2.090 MILES

$1,040,680.00 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  98%$1,068,681.39

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  6  73% 73%

Change Order No. 6 approves an additional appropriation in the amount of $16,910.48.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the final estimate due to the overrun of the solid slab 

sodding pay item.  Additional quantities of this item were required to provide adequate permanent erosion 

control on all disturbed areas of the project.

The cost of this change is partially offset by the underrun of other items of work.

OVERRUN ITEM  $17,461.12

$8.00Solid Slab Sodding  2,182.64 /SYSY $17,461.12

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$7,117.41 $7,117.41 $7,117.41 2  0.68%  0.68%  0.68%

-$1,530.40 $0.00 $0.00 4 -0.15%  0.00%  0.00%

$3,973.50 $3,973.50 $0.00 5  0.38%  0.38%  0.00%

$16,910.48 $16,910.48 $0.00 6  1.62%  1.62%  0.00%

$26,470.99 $28,001.39 $7,117.41TOTAL  2.54%  2.69%  0.68%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126JJ
Aug. 02, 2022

220187

CO APPROVAL:SAP-028N(006)ES

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 35944(04)Job Piece No.:

CITY STREETHighway No.:

BUILT RIGHT CONSTRUCTION, LLCContractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 08 / TULSADiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE REPAIR CITY STREET (NEW HAVEN AVENUE): REPAIR VEHICLE IMPACT 

DAMAGE OVER SH-11, 1.0 MILE EAST OF US-75 IN TULSA. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.000 

MILE

$56,886.76 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  48%$57,502.76

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  20% 20%

Change Order No. 1 approves an additional appropriation in the amount of $616.00.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the police traffic surveillance pay item required to 

ensure the safety of the traveling public and the contractor personnel during a bridge beam repair.

NEW ITEM  $616.00

$77.00Traffic Surveillance, OHP (Non-Bid)  8.00 /HOURHOUR $616.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$616.00 $616.00 $0.00 1  1.08%  1.08%  0.00%

$616.00 $616.00 $0.00TOTAL  1.08%  1.08%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less (Information Only)
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

126KK
Jul. 22, 2022

210344

CO APPROVAL:STP-275C(073)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 30336(04)Job Piece No.:

SH-55Highway No.:

SEWELL BROS., INC.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 05 / WASHITADiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE AND APPROACHES SH-55: OVER UNNAMED CREEK, 2.7 MILES EAST OF  THE 

SH-44 JUNCTION NEAR SENTINEL. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.421 MILE

$1,428,820.50 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  94%$1,474,202.23

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  3  82% 82%

Change Order No. 3 approves an additional appropriation in the amount of $18,000.00.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the early completion incentive earned by the contractor 

for achieving substantial completion on this project prior to the time allowed in the contract.

NEW ITEM  $18,000.00

$18,000.00Incentive for Early Completion  1.00 /LSLS $18,000.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$27,381.73 $27,381.73 $1,049.60 2  1.92%  1.92%  0.07%

$18,000.00 $18,000.00 $0.00 3  1.26%  1.26%  0.00%

$45,381.73 $45,381.73 $1,049.60TOTAL  3.18%  3.18%  0.07%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000

SEPTEMBER 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

CONTRACT
CHANGE

ORDER UNDER/ OVER RUN ITEM COUNTY
FED 

OVERPROJECT NUMBER JPN

$19,723.270052883004210002¨STP-106E(125)EH / 

TAP-206E(058)TP / 

TAP-206E(059)TP

BLAINE127A

$77,658.360062883004210002¨STP-106E(125)EH / 

TAP-206E(058)TP / 

TAP-206E(059)TP

BLAINE127B

$7,033.950042951204200216¨STP-206C(061)PMBLAINE127C

$153,035.660042590917200340¨BSAP-207N(012)FM / 

BSAP-207C(102)FM / 

SSP-013N(182)PM

BRYAN127D

$41,273.890052590917200340¨BSAP-207N(012)FM / 

BSAP-207C(102)FM / 

SSP-013N(182)PM

BRYAN127E

$46,301.000043112904210010¨CIRB-214C(105)RBCLEVELAND127F

$90,703.120083150604200346¨STP-214B(104)AGCLEVELAND127G

$87,765.100042414510200009¨STP-120C(133)PMCUSTER127H

$80,806.010023539804210311¨NHPPI-4000-(145)3PCUSTER127I

$113,008.770042649704210133¨NHPP-019N(118)PMELLIS127J

$365,397.480042798104190350¨STP-224B(058)SS / STP-224B(059)SSGARFIELD127K

$112,941.550023351704220059¨STP-229C(018)CIHARMON127L

$20,161.360022496704200133¨CIRB-131C(087)RBHASKELL127M

$174,437.060022636804210318¨STP-236B(054)SSKAY127N

-$24,083.500032984504210097¨NHPPI-3500-(101)PMKAY127O

$11,000.000063104504210030¨NHPPI-3500(094)PMMCCLAIN127P

$17,000.220072937404170374¨STP-246C(030)CIMCINTOSH127Q

$186,735.710092100706190182¨NHPPI-4000-(077)PMOKFUSKEE127R

$188,859.270062100709200163¨NHPPI-4000-(100)PMOKFUSKEE127S

$362,185.200023008704210199¨CIRB-254C(051)RBOKFUSKEE127T

$5,532.800033008704210199¨CIRB-254C(051)RBOKFUSKEE127U

$34,325.110042435704170035¨STPY-155C(611)OKLAHOMA127V

$87,127.000053423304210215¨SBR-4000(124)SBOKLAHOMA127W

$68,845.740063423304210215¨SBR-4000(124)SBOKLAHOMA127X

$37,637.480042958704200323¨NHPP-257N(060)SSOSAGE127Y

$750,000.000101499909200291¨NHPP-261N(084)PMPITTSBURG127Z

$173,397.000033528504210257¨STP-261F(106)3BPITTSBURG127AA

$637,299.480052178807200292¨STP-163C(328)PMPOTTAWATOMIE127BB

$226,898.530013378404210191¨STP-CRRS(005)PMROGERS127CC

-$4,551.420072328910170236¨NHPP-267N(062)PMSEMINOLE127DD

$18,560.780092701504170243¨NHPP-272N(204)SSTULSA127EE

$54,013.340042865604210195¨STP-172B(533)IGTULSA127FF

$27,782.090072865604210195¨STP-172B(533)IGTULSA127GG



$540,000.000123378804200270¨NHPPI-4400(054)PM / 

NHPPI-4400(077)PM

TULSA127HH

$82,897.600013474004220073¨STP-272N(358)IGTULSA127II

$31,622.590061745754190379¨NHPP-017N(206)PM / 

NHPP-017N(256)PM

WOODWARD127JJ

$137,379.480013390404220111¨STP-277B(052)3PWOODWARD127KK

$5,040,711.08 37



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127A
 

210002

STP-106E(125)EH / TAP-206E(058)TP / 

TAP-206E(059)TP Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 28830(04)Job Piece No.:

ROMAN NOSE ST. PK.Highway No.:

HASKELL LEMON CONSTRUCTION CO.Contractor :

LANDPLAN CONSULTANTS INC.Designer: 05 / BLAINEDiv. / County.:

Description: PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS (TRAIL CONSTRUCTION)  ROMAN NOSE LODGE, STATE 

PARK, AND BOARDWALK: TRAILS AT  MULTIPLE LOCATIONS WITHIN THE PARK.  

PROJECT LENGTH = 1.310 MILES

$1,680,564.68 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  93%$1,748,485.33

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  5  119% 121%

Request approval of Change Order No. 5 for a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the 

amount of $19,723.27.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the additional work required to construct the block 

retaining wall higher than specified due to the slope behind the wall being too steep; for the remove and reset 

mailbox pay item required to relocate a multi-unit mailbox due to the Phase 3 trail being shifted over into the 

mailbox to meet ADA specifications at the P-60 Road crossing; and for receiving pedestrian counters into 

Roman Nose State Park warehouse stock due a request by the Park to not utilize them on this project as 

specified and instead use them on a future project.  Funding for the warehouse stock items will be 

non-participating in nature.

NEW ITEMS  $42,847.33

$36,165.62Construction Miscellaneous (Retaining Wall Modification)  1.00 /LSLS $36,165.62

$6,681.71Remove and Reset Mailbox  1.00 /EAEA $6,681.71

NEW ITEM  (NON-PARTICIPATING) $23,225.94

$7,741.98Pedestrian / Cyclist Counter (Warehouse Stock)  3.00 /EAEA $23,225.94

UNDERRUN ITEM  -$46,350.00

$15,450.00Pedestrian / Cyclist Counter -1.00 /EAEA -$15,450.00

$15,450.00Pedestrian / Cyclist Counter -1.00 /EAEA -$15,450.00

$15,450.00Pedestrian / Cyclist Counter -1.00 /EAEA -$15,450.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$12,755.88 $12,755.88 $12,755.88 1  0.76%  0.76%  0.76%

$36,714.13 $36,714.13 $32,915.00 2  2.18%  2.18%  1.96%

$9,578.22 $9,578.22 $9,578.22 3  0.57%  0.57%  0.57%

$8,872.42 $8,872.42 $8,872.42 4  0.53%  0.53%  0.53%

$19,723.27 $19,723.27 $19,723.27 5  1.17%  1.17%  1.17%

$77,658.36 $77,658.36 $77,658.36 6  4.62%  4.62%  4.62%

$165,302.28 $165,302.28 $161,503.15TOTAL  9.84%  9.84%  9.61%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127B
 

210002

STP-106E(125)EH / TAP-206E(058)TP / 

TAP-206E(059)TP Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 28830(04)Job Piece No.:

ROMAN NOSE ST. PK.Highway No.:

HASKELL LEMON CONSTRUCTION CO.Contractor :

LANDPLAN CONSULTANTS INC.Designer: 05 / BLAINEDiv. / County.:

Description: PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS (TRAIL CONSTRUCTION)  ROMAN NOSE LODGE, STATE 

PARK, AND BOARDWALK: TRAILS AT  MULTIPLE LOCATIONS WITHIN THE PARK.  

PROJECT LENGTH = 1.310 MILES

$1,680,564.68 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  93%$1,748,485.33

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  6  119% 121%

Request approval of Change order No. 6 for a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the 

amount of $77,658.36.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the negotiated settlement of a claim submitted by the 

contractor for the unrecoverable expenses and lost overhead incurred as a result of a delay experienced during 

construction.  The contractor was delayed due to not having full access to all areas of the project site at the 

beginning of construction.  This change extends the contract time one-hundred and thirty-four days due to 

this delay.

NEW ITEM  $77,658.36

$77,658.36Negotiated Settlement of Contr's Claim  1.00 /LSLS $77,658.36

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$12,755.88 $12,755.88 $12,755.88 1  0.76%  0.76%  0.76%

$36,714.13 $36,714.13 $32,915.00 2  2.18%  2.18%  1.96%

$9,578.22 $9,578.22 $9,578.22 3  0.57%  0.57%  0.57%

$8,872.42 $8,872.42 $8,872.42 4  0.53%  0.53%  0.53%

$19,723.27 $19,723.27 $19,723.27 5  1.17%  1.17%  1.17%

$77,658.36 $77,658.36 $77,658.36 6  4.62%  4.62%  4.62%

$165,302.28 $165,302.28 $161,503.15TOTAL  9.84%  9.84%  9.61%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127C
 

200216

STP-206C(061)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 29512(04)Job Piece No.:

SH-58Highway No.:

K & R BUILDERS, INC.Contractor :

MACARTHUR ASSOCIATES - CONSULTANTDesigner: 05 / BLAINEDiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE AND APPROACHES SH-58:  OVER MINNEHAHA CREEK, 0.1 MILES SOUTH OF THE 

SH-51 JUNCTION IN CANTON. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.156 MILE

$2,279,999.17 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  99%$2,463,626.97

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  4  98% 98%

Request approval of Change Order No. 4 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $7,033.95.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the final estimate due to the overrun of the large 

construction signs pay item.  Additional quantities of this item were required to provide adequate direction to 

the traveling public during construction.

The cost of this change is partially offset by the underrun of other items of work.

OVERRUN ITEM  $7,173.00

$2.25Construction Signs (16.00 SF to 32.99 SF)  3,188.00 /SDSD $7,173.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$132,179.80 $132,179.80 $0.00 1  5.80%  5.80%  0.00%

$43,448.00 $43,448.00 $0.00 2  1.91%  1.91%  0.00%

$8,000.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 3  0.35%  0.35%  0.35%

$7,033.95 $7,033.95 $0.00 4  0.31%  0.31%  0.00%

-$672.61 $0.00 $0.00 5 -0.03%  0.00%  0.00%

$189,989.14 $190,661.75 $8,000.00TOTAL  8.33%  8.36%  0.35%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127D
 

200340

BSAP-207N(012)FM / BSAP-207C(102)FM / 

SSP-013N(182)PM Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 25909(17)Job Piece No.:

US-69Highway No.:

OVERLAND CORPORATIONContractor :

CECDesigner: 02 / BRYANDiv. / County.:

Description: PORT OF ENTRY, GRADE, DRAIN, SURFACE AND RESURFACE  US-69: FROM 0.2 MILES 

SOUTH OF THE SH-91 INTERCHANGE,  EXTEND NORTH IN COLBERT.  PROJECT LENGTH 

= 2.496 MILES

$17,981,741.76 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  52%$17,999,987.16

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  4  89% 89%

Request approval of Change Order No. 4 for a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the 

amount of $153,035.66.

Engineering: This change provides payment for the work required to construct the weigh scale pit as planned 

due to the pay items being inadvertently omitted from the plans.  This change extends the contract time 

fifteen days to complete this work.

NEW ITEMS  $153,035.66

$12,170.04Construction Miscellaneous (Scale Pit Electric)  1.00 /LSLS $12,170.04

$3,663.00Construction Miscellaneous (Scale Pit Plumbing)  1.00 /LSLS $3,663.00

$26.52Unclassified Excavation  360.47 /CYCY $9,559.66

$1.54Reinforcing Steel  11,934.00 /LBLB $18,378.36

$673.55Class A Concrete  110.63 /CYCY $74,514.84

$127.76Granular Backfill  93.61 /CYCY $11,959.61

$22,790.15Construction Miscellaneous (Scale Pit Supplemental Work)  1.00 /LSLS $22,790.15

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$12,784.07 $12,784.07 $12,784.07 1  0.07%  0.07%  0.07%

-$66,218.40 $0.00 $0.00 2 -0.37%  0.00%  0.00%

$5,461.33 $5,461.33 $5,461.33 3  0.03%  0.03%  0.03%

$153,035.66 $153,035.66 $153,035.66 4  0.85%  0.85%  0.85%

$41,273.89 $41,273.89 $41,273.89 5  0.23%  0.23%  0.23%

$146,336.55 $212,554.95 $212,554.95TOTAL  0.81%  1.18%  1.18%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127E
 

200340

BSAP-207N(012)FM / BSAP-207C(102)FM / 

SSP-013N(182)PM Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 25909(17)Job Piece No.:

US-69Highway No.:

OVERLAND CORPORATIONContractor :

CECDesigner: 02 / BRYANDiv. / County.:

Description: PORT OF ENTRY, GRADE, DRAIN, SURFACE AND RESURFACE  US-69: FROM 0.2 MILES 

SOUTH OF THE SH-91 INTERCHANGE,  EXTEND NORTH IN COLBERT.  PROJECT LENGTH 

= 2.496 MILES

$17,981,741.76 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  52%$17,999,987.16

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  5  89% 89%

Request approval of Change Order No. 5 for a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the 

amount of $41,273.89.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the additional work required to install new guardrail in 

lieu of resetting the existing due to the existing guardrail not being up to current specifications; for the 

additional work required to install a cover plate over the inspection pit to provide better access to the front 

engine area of the trucks; and for the end anchor pay item required to maintain the existing cable barrier in 

service during construction.  This change extends the contract time ten days to install the new cable barrier 

end anchors, and to complete the additional guardrail work.

NEW ITEMS  $50,237.89

$3,885.00End Anchors  4.00 /EAEA $15,540.00

$5,437.89Construction Miscellaneous (Inspection Pit Cover)  1.00 /LSLS $5,437.89

$5.50Removal of Guardrail  400.00 /LFLF $2,200.00

$35.20Beam Guardrail W-Beam Single  350.00 /LFLF $12,320.00

$3,850.00Guardrail End Treatment (GET)  2.00 /EAEA $7,700.00

$3,520.00Guardrail Bridge Conn-Thrie Beam (31")  2.00 /EAEA $7,040.00

UNDERRUN ITEM  -$8,964.00

$27.00Remove and Reconstruct Guardrail -332.00 /LFLF -$8,964.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$12,784.07 $12,784.07 $12,784.07 1  0.07%  0.07%  0.07%

-$66,218.40 $0.00 $0.00 2 -0.37%  0.00%  0.00%

$5,461.33 $5,461.33 $5,461.33 3  0.03%  0.03%  0.03%

$153,035.66 $153,035.66 $153,035.66 4  0.85%  0.85%  0.85%

$41,273.89 $41,273.89 $41,273.89 5  0.23%  0.23%  0.23%

$146,336.55 $212,554.95 $212,554.95TOTAL  0.81%  1.18%  1.18%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127F
 

210010

CIRB-214C(105)RB

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 31129(04)Job Piece No.:

COUNTY ROADHighway No.:

T.J. CAMPBELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANYContractor :

ESTDesigner: 03 / CLEVELANDDiv. / County.:

Description: GRADE, DRAIN, AND SURFACE COUNTY ROAD (156TH AVENUE S.E./NS-325):  FROM 

MAGUIRE ROAD, EXTEND NORTH NEAR ETOWAH. PROJECT LENGTH = 3.742 MILES

$4,208,829.61 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  94%$4,480,223.68

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  4  104% 104%

Request approval of Change Order No. 4 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $46,301.00.

Site Requirement: This change provides payment for the overrun of the riprap pay item required to provide 

adequate permanent erosion control due to more areas needing protection than originally planned; for the 

overrun of the unclassified excavation and unclassified borrow pay items required to remove and replace 

areas of unsuitable subgrade material discovered during construction; and for the overrun of the concrete 

driveway pay item required to construct an additional driveway that was omitted from the plans.  This change 

alters the method of measurement for the unclassified excavation and unclassified borrow pay items from 

measured to plan quantity. This change extends the contract time twenty-nine days due to weather and utility 

related delays.

OVERRUN ITEMS  $46,301.00

$5.25Unclassified Excavation  1,060.16 /CYCY $5,565.84

$1.00Unclassified Borrow  1,060.16 /CYCY $1,060.16

$75.00Type I Plain Riprap  289.00 /TONTON $21,675.00

$75.006" Concrete Driveway (H.E.S.)  240.00 /SYSY $18,000.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$5,500.17 $5,500.17 $5,500.17 1  0.13%  0.13%  0.13%

$11,047.60 $11,047.60 $11,047.60 2  0.26%  0.26%  0.26%

$254,846.30 $254,846.30 $0.00 3  6.06%  6.06%  0.00%

$46,301.00 $46,301.00 $0.00 4  1.10%  1.10%  0.00%

$317,695.07 $317,695.07 $16,547.77TOTAL  7.55%  7.55%  0.39%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127G
 

200346

STP-214B(104)AG

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 31506(04)Job Piece No.:

I-35Highway No.:

REDLANDS CONTRACTING, LLCContractor :

GARVER ENGINEERINGDesigner: 03 / CLEVELANDDiv. / County.:

Description: INTERSECTION MODIFICATION AND TRAFFIC SIGNALS I-35: AT ROBINSON STREET IN 

THE CITY OF NORMAN.  PROJECT LENGTH = 0.349 MILE

$5,025,867.62 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  99%$5,154,877.18

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  8  99% 106%

Request approval of Change Order No. 8 for a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the 

amount of $90,703.12.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the negotiated settlement of a claim submitted by the 

contractor for the unrecoverable expenses incurred as a result of delays due to numerous conflicts with 

utilities; and for the additional work required to locate numerous utilities during storm sewer installation, and 

to adjust the grade of Structure No. 9 due to the plan elevation being too tall to install the sidewalk over it as 

planned.

NEW ITEMS  $90,703.12

$66,951.89Const. Misc. (Locating Utilities & Str. #9 Adjustment)  1.00 /LSLS $66,951.89

$23,751.23Negotiated Settlement of Contr's Claim  1.00 /LSLS $23,751.23

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$3,161.03 $3,161.03 $3,161.03 1  0.06%  0.06%  0.06%

$2,473.25 $2,473.25 $2,473.25 2  0.05%  0.05%  0.05%

$4,307.16 $4,307.16 $4,307.16 3  0.09%  0.09%  0.09%

$959.79 $959.79 $959.79 4  0.02%  0.02%  0.02%

$51,945.05 $51,945.05 $0.00 5  1.03%  1.03%  0.00%

$24,152.39 $24,152.39 $0.00 6  0.48%  0.48%  0.00%

$16,752.15 $16,752.15 $0.00 7  0.33%  0.33%  0.00%

$90,703.12 $90,703.12 $90,703.12 8  1.80%  1.80%  1.80%

$25,258.74 $25,258.74 $8,860.44 9  0.50%  0.50%  0.18%

$219,712.68 $219,712.68 $110,464.79TOTAL  4.37%  4.37%  2.20%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127H
 

200009

STP-120C(133)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 24145(10)Job Piece No.:

SH-54Highway No.:

SEWELL BROS., INC.Contractor :

C.H. GUERNSEY & COMPANYDesigner: 05 / CUSTERDiv. / County.:

Description: GRADE, DRAIN, SURFACE, AND EROSION SH-54:  FROM SH-33, EXTEND SOUTH NEAR 

THOMAS. PROJECT LENGTH = 4.771 MILES

$6,518,011.89 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  97%$7,275,967.65

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  4  95% 95%

Request approval of Change Order No. 4 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $87,765.10.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the overrun of the stabilized subgrade pay item required 

to extend the existing shoulder to eight-feet wide as specified due to the existing two-foot shoulder not 

existing throughout much of the project as expected; and for the overrun of the Class AA concrete pay item 

required to adjust Structure No. 1 to provide adequate drainage.

OVERRUN ITEMS  $87,765.10

$500.00Class AA Concrete  70.82 /CYCY $35,410.00

$6.50Stabilized Subgrade  8,054.63 /SYSY $52,355.10

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$342,224.74 $342,224.74 $12,210.00 1  5.25%  5.25%  0.19%

$407,230.70 $407,230.70 $5,239.94 2  6.25%  6.25%  0.08%

$8,500.32 $8,500.32 $8,500.32 3  0.13%  0.13%  0.13%

$87,765.10 $87,765.10 $0.00 4  1.35%  1.35%  0.00%

$845,720.86 $845,720.86 $25,950.26TOTAL  12.98%  12.98%  0.40%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127I
 

210311

NHPPI-4000-(145)3P

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 35398(04)Job Piece No.:

I-40Highway No.:

CASWELL CONTRACTING, INC.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 05 / CUSTERDiv. / County.:

Description: RESURFACE (ASPHALT) I-40: FROM 1.7 MILES WEST OF THE US-183 JUNCTION, EXTEND 

EAST IN CLINTON. PROJECT LENGTH = 4.160 MILES

$1,080,842.25 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  76%$1,080,842.25

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  2  8% 8%

Request approval of Change Order No. 2 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $80,806.01.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the additional expense incurred by the contractor due to 

the increase of the asphalt binder price index as provided for in the contract.

NEW ITEM  $80,806.01

$80,806.01Asphalt Binder Price Adjustment  1.00 /LSLS $80,806.01

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$80,806.01 $80,806.01 $0.00 2  7.48%  7.48%  0.00%

$80,806.01 $80,806.01 $0.00TOTAL  7.48%  7.48%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127J
 

210133

NHPP-019N(118)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 26497(04)Job Piece No.:

SH-15Highway No.:

THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.Contractor :

TRIAD DESIGN GROUPDesigner: 06 / ELLISDiv. / County.:

Description: GRADE, DRAIN, SURFACE, AND BRIDGE  SH-15: FROM 5.5 MILES EAST OF THE US-283 

JUNCTION,  EXTEND NORTHEAST NEAR GAGE.  PROJECT LENGTH = 2.736 MILES

$6,403,700.61 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  55%$6,408,200.61

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  4  71% 87%

Request approval of Change Order No. 4 for a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the 

amount of $113,008.77.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the additional work required to relocate and encase an 

existing sanitary sewer line due to discovering during construction that it is in conflict with the proposed 

realignment of NS-1830 Road.  This change extends the contract time fourteen days to complete this 

additional work.

NEW ITEM  $113,008.77

$113,008.77Sanitary Sewer Line Relocation  1.00 /LSLS $113,008.77

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$4,500.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 2  0.07%  0.07%  0.07%

-$10,240.00 $0.00 $0.00 3 -0.16%  0.00%  0.00%

$113,008.77 $113,008.77 $113,008.77 4  1.76%  1.76%  1.76%

$107,268.77 $117,508.77 $117,508.77TOTAL  1.68%  1.84%  1.84%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127K
 

190350

STP-224B(058)SS / STP-224B(059)SS

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 27981(04)Job Piece No.:

US-60Highway No.:

THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 04 / GARFIELDDiv. / County.:

Description: GRADE, DRAIN, AND SURFACE US-60: FROM SH-45. EXTEND NORTH NEAR ENID. 

PROJECT LENGTH = 9.000 MILES

$17,498,455.93 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  98%$18,870,921.52

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  4  100% 175%

Request approval of Change Order No. 4 for a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the 

amount of $365,397.48.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the additional work required to replace an area of 

unsuitable subgrade material discovered during construction due to the presence of an underground spring.

NEW ITEMS  $365,397.48

$43.57Type I Plain Riprap  2,876.00 /TONTON $125,307.32

$4.14Geogrid Reinforcement  2,447.00 /SYSY $10,130.58

$35.63Muck Excavation  3,696.00 /CYCY $131,688.48

$93.35Aggregate Base Type A  826.00 /CYCY $77,107.10

$203.5022" x 13" R. C. Pipe Arch Class A-III  104.00 /LFLF $21,164.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$901,937.24 $901,937.24 $0.00 2  5.15%  5.15%  0.00%

$389,574.90 $389,574.90 $389,574.90 3  2.23%  2.23%  2.23%

$365,397.48 $365,397.48 $365,397.48 4  2.09%  2.09%  2.09%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 5  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$80,953.45 $80,953.45 $0.00 6  0.46%  0.46%  0.00%

$1,737,863.07 $1,737,863.07 $754,972.38TOTAL  9.93%  9.93%  4.31%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127L
 

220059

STP-229C(018)CI

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 33517(04)Job Piece No.:

COUNTY ROADHighway No.:

CASWELL CONTRACTING, INC.Contractor :

CED #7Designer: 05 / HARMONDiv. / County.:

Description: RESURFACE (ASPHALT) COUNTY ROAD (EW-155): FROM 10.0 MILES EAST OF THE SH-30 

JUNCTION, EXTEND EAST NEAR GOULD. PROJECT LENGTH = 3.021 MILES

$908,314.33 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  100%$908,314.33

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  2  40% 40%

Request approval of Change Order No. 2 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $112,941.55.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the additional expense incurred by the contractor due to 

the increase of the asphalt binder price index as provided for in the contract.

NEW ITEM  $112,941.55

$112,941.55Asphalt Binder Price Adjustment  1.00 /LSLS $112,941.55

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$112,941.55 $112,941.55 $0.00 2  12.43%  12.43%  0.00%

$112,941.55 $112,941.55 $0.00TOTAL  12.43%  12.43%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127M
 

200133

CIRB-131C(087)RB

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 24967(04)Job Piece No.:

COUNTY ROADHighway No.:

C3 CONSTRUCTION, INC.Contractor :

CED #2Designer: 01 / HASKELLDiv. / County.:

Description: WIDEN, RESURFACE, AND BRIDGE COUNTY ROAD (NS-447/TAMAHA ROAD): FROM SH-9, 

EXTEND NORTH NEAR STIGLER. PROJECT LENGTH = 3.977 MILES

$2,684,648.91 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  91%$2,768,725.54

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  2  178% 178%

Request approval of Change Order No. 2 for a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the 

amount of $20,161.36.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the additional work required to repair sod and place 

additional riprap at multiple locations due to heavy rains causing significant erosion damage after substantial 

completion of the project.

NEW ITEMS  $20,161.36

$14,701.50Mobilization (Remobilization)  1.00 /LSLS $14,701.50

$5,459.86Construction Miscellaneous (Erosion Repair)  1.00 /LSLS $5,459.86

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$84,076.63 $84,076.63 $84,076.63 1  3.13%  3.13%  3.13%

$20,161.36 $20,161.36 $20,161.36 2  0.75%  0.75%  0.75%

$104,237.99 $104,237.99 $104,237.99TOTAL  3.88%  3.88%  3.88%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127N
 

210318

STP-236B(054)SS

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 26368(04)Job Piece No.:

US-77Highway No.:

EVANS & ASSOCIATES CONSTRUCTION CO., 

INC.

Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 04 / KAYDiv. / County.:

Description: RESURFACE (ASPHALT) US-77 (SOUTHBOUND): FROM 4.67 MILES NORTH OF THE SH-11 

WEST JUNCTION, EXTEND SOUTH NEAR NEWKIRK. PROJECT LENGTH = 4.720 MILES

$4,087,314.60 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  66%$4,087,314.60

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  2  60% 66%

Request approval of Change Order No. 2 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $174,437.06.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the additional expense incurred by the contractor due to 

the increase of the asphalt binder price index as provided for in the contract.

NEW ITEM  $174,437.06

$174,437.06Asphalt Binder Price Adjustment  1.00 /LSLS $174,437.06

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

-$19,536.00 $0.00 $0.00 1 -0.48%  0.00%  0.00%

$174,437.06 $174,437.06 $0.00 2  4.27%  4.27%  0.00%

$154,901.06 $174,437.06 $0.00TOTAL  3.79%  4.27%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127O
 

210097

NHPPI-3500-(101)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 29845(04)Job Piece No.:

I-35Highway No.:

WILDCAT CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. & 

SUBSIDIARIES

Contractor :

POE & ASSOC.Designer: 04 / KAYDiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE AND APPROACHES  I-35:  OVER THE BLACKWELL NORTHERN RAILROAD, 8.6 

MILES  NORTH OF SH-11 NEAR BRAMAN.  PROJECT LENGTH = 1.066 MILES

$10,568,137.16 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  75%$11,498,132.25

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  3  72% 78%

Request approval of Change Order No. 3 for a supplemental agreement resulting in an underrun to the 

contract in the amount of $24,083.50.

Site Requirement:  This change provides for the overrun of the unclassified excavation and unclassified 

borrow pay items required to remove and replace areas of unsuitable subgrade material discovered during 

construction; for the utilization of asphalt millings to backfill the northbound side of the project in lieu of 

TBSC as planned; and for receiving epoxy coated reinforcing steel into District 4 warehouse stock due to a 

plan error on the S1 bars for the pier cap.  This change imposes a deduction to the contract for the Pier No. 2 

drilled shafts of Bridge A due to anomalies that were discovered during the crosshole sonic logging testing 

required by the contract but may remain in place at a reduced price.  Funding for taking the epoxy coated 

steel into warehouse stock will be non-participating in nature.

NEW ITEMS  $88,370.00

$13.78Construction Miscellaneous (Asphalt Millings)  6,500.00 /TONTON $89,570.00

-$1,200.00Adjustment for Non-Conforming Materials (CSL Anomaly)  1.00 /LSLS -$1,200.00

NEW ITEM  (NON-PARTICIPATING) $2,963.87

$0.73Epoxy Coated Reinforcing Steel (Warehouse Stock)  4,049.00 /LBLB $2,963.87

OVERRUN ITEMS  $112,082.63

$8.60Unclassified Excavation  180.25 /CYCY $1,550.15

$9.20Unclassified Borrow  12,014.40 /CYCY $110,532.48

UNDERRUN ITEM  -$227,500.00

$35.00Traffic Bound Surface Course Type E -6,500.00 /TONTON -$227,500.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$30,023.35 $30,023.35 $30,023.35 1  0.28%  0.28%  0.28%

$899,971.74 $899,971.74 $129,779.74 2  8.52%  8.52%  1.23%

-$24,083.50 $0.00 $0.00 3 -0.23%  0.00%  0.00%

$905,911.59 $929,995.09 $159,803.09TOTAL  8.57%  8.80%  1.51%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127P
 

210030

NHPPI-3500(094)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 31045(04)Job Piece No.:

I-35Highway No.:

IHC SCOTT, INC.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 03 / MCCLAINDiv. / County.:

Description: PAVEMENT REHABILITATION (A.C. AND P.C.)  I-35: FROM 1.1 MILES SOUTH OF THE SH-59 

JUNCTION, EXTEND  NORTH NEAR WAYNE.  PROJECT LENGTH = 2.102 MILES

$12,287,440.03 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  100%$13,110,961.99

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  6  140% 155%

Request approval of Change Order No. 6 for a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the 

amount of $11,000.00.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the remobilization required to complete the additional 

milling and overlay operations authorized by Change Order No. 5.

NEW ITEM  $11,000.00

$11,000.00Mobilization (Remobilization)  1.00 /LSLS $11,000.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$103,046.40 $103,046.40 $103,046.40 1  0.84%  0.84%  0.84%

$11,286.00 $11,286.00 $11,286.00 2  0.09%  0.09%  0.09%

$370,106.38 $370,106.38 $116,755.80 3  3.01%  3.01%  0.95%

$2,376.00 $2,376.00 $2,376.00 4  0.02%  0.02%  0.02%

$336,707.18 $336,707.18 $336,707.18 5  2.74%  2.74%  2.74%

$11,000.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00 6  0.09%  0.09%  0.09%

$834,521.96 $834,521.96 $581,171.38TOTAL  6.79%  6.79%  4.73%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127Q
 

170374

STP-246C(030)CI

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 29374(04)Job Piece No.:

COUNTY ROADHighway No.:

APAC-CENTRAL, INC.Contractor :

KONERU CONSULTING SERVICES, PLLC.Designer: 01 / MCINTOSHDiv. / County.:

Description: GRADE, DRAIN, SURFACE, AND BRIDGE COUNTY ROAD (EW-115): FROM 4.8 MILES 

WEST OF THE MUSKOGEE COUNTY LINE, EXTEND EAST. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.408 

MILE

$1,108,167.04 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  86%$1,271,653.07

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  7  163% 296%

Request approval of Change Order No. 7 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $17,000.22.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the final estimate due to the overrun of the asphalt and 

TBSC pay items.  Additional quantities of these items were required to complete the project as specified due 

to an underestimation of the contract amounts.  This change alters the method of measurement for the 

reinforcing steel pay item on Bridge A from measured to plan quantity.

The cost of this change is partially offset by the underrun of other items of work.

OVERRUN ITEMS  $21,401.36

$33.47Traffic Bound Surface Course  157.46 /TONTON $5,270.19

$61.00Superpave, Type S3 (PG 64-22 OK)  174.09 /TONTON $10,619.49

$64.00Superpave, Type S4 (PG 64-22 OK)  86.12 /TONTON $5,511.68

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$27,372.02 $27,372.02 $27,225.00 1  2.47%  2.47%  2.46%

$2,640.00 $2,640.00 $2,640.00 2  0.24%  0.24%  0.24%

$247.50 $247.50 $247.50 3  0.02%  0.02%  0.02%

$38,417.04 $38,417.04 $0.00 4  3.47%  3.47%  0.00%

$94,809.47 $94,809.47 $0.00 6  8.56%  8.56%  0.00%

$17,000.22 $17,000.22 $0.00 7  1.53%  1.53%  0.00%

$180,486.25 $180,486.25 $30,112.50TOTAL  16.29%  16.29%  2.72%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127R
 

190182

NHPPI-4000-(077)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 21007(06)Job Piece No.:

I-40Highway No.:

HASKELL LEMON CONSTRUCTION CO.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 03 / OKFUSKEEDiv. / County.:

Description: RESURFACE (ASPHALT) AND CABLE BARRIER I-40: FROM 0.5 MILES WEST OF SH-27, 

EXTEND EAST NEAR OKEMAH. PROJECT LENGTH = 5.793 MILES

$18,920,365.00 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  92%$19,090,690.45

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  9  96% 111%

Request approval of Change Order No. 9 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $186,735.71.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the pavement smoothness incentive earned by the 

contractor for exceptionally smooth asphalt pavement as defined in the contract.  This change incorporates 

the Temporary Emergency Bead Striping Specification into the Contract.

NEW ITEM  $186,735.71

$1.00Pavement / Bridge Smoothness Adjustment  186,735.71 /EAEA $186,735.71

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 2  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$65,643.60 $65,643.60 $65,643.60 3  0.35%  0.35%  0.35%

$17,865.00 $17,865.00 $17,865.00 4  0.09%  0.09%  0.09%

-$113,305.38 $0.00 $0.00 5 -0.60%  0.00%  0.00%

$30,748.69 $30,748.69 $30,748.69 6  0.16%  0.16%  0.16%

$56,068.16 $56,068.16 $27,322.80 7  0.30%  0.30%  0.14%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 8  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$186,735.71 $186,735.71 $0.00 9  0.99%  0.99%  0.00%

$243,755.78 $357,061.16 $141,580.09TOTAL  1.29%  1.89%  0.75%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127S
 

200163

NHPPI-4000-(100)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 21007(09)Job Piece No.:

I-40Highway No.:

HASKELL LEMON CONSTRUCTION CO.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 03 / OKFUSKEEDiv. / County.:

Description: PAVEMENT REHABILITATION (ASPHALT) I-40:  FROM 0.4 MILES WEST OF SH-27, EXTEND 

EAST NEAR OKEMAH. PROJECT LENGTH = 5.792 MILES

$17,697,697.00 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  94%$18,958,278.19

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  6  92% 123%

Request approval of Change Order No. 6 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $188,859.27.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the pavement smoothness incentive earned by the 

contractor for exceptionally smooth asphalt pavement as defined in the contract.

NEW ITEM  $188,859.27

$1.00Pavement / Bridge Smoothness Adjustment  188,859.27 /EAEA $188,859.27

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$176,814.53 $176,814.53 $176,814.53 2  1.00%  1.00%  1.00%

$453,041.41 $453,041.41 $131,763.01 3  2.56%  2.56%  0.74%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 4  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$630,725.25 $630,725.25 $0.00 5  3.56%  3.56%  0.00%

$188,859.27 $188,859.27 $0.00 6  1.07%  1.07%  0.00%

$1,449,440.46 $1,449,440.46 $308,577.54TOTAL  8.19%  8.19%  1.74%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127T
 

210199

CIRB-254C(051)RB

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 30087(04)Job Piece No.:

COUNTY ROADHighway No.:

HASKELL LEMON CONSTRUCTION CO.Contractor :

CED #4Designer: 03 / OKFUSKEEDiv. / County.:

Description: GRADE, DRAIN, SURFACE, AND BRIDGE COUNTY ROAD (CLEARVIEW ROAD):  FROM 2.0 

MILES  SOUTH OF I-40, EXTEND SOUTHEAST THEN  EAST IN CLEARVIEW. PROJECT 

LENGTH = 4.042 MILES

$5,566,997.75 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  31%$5,605,779.92

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  2  44% 46%

Request approval of Change Order No. 2 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $362,185.20.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the overrun of the stabilized subgrade pay item required 

to provide a suitable base for the proposed mainline pavement between Station 20+77 and 80+00 due to the 

unsuitable subgrade material encountered during construction.

OVERRUN ITEM  $362,185.20

$7.10Stabilized Subgrade  51,012.00 /SYSY $362,185.20

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$38,782.17 $38,782.17 $8,500.00 1  0.70%  0.70%  0.15%

$362,185.20 $362,185.20 $0.00 2  6.51%  6.51%  0.00%

$5,532.80 $5,532.80 $0.00 3  0.10%  0.10%  0.00%

$406,500.17 $406,500.17 $8,500.00TOTAL  7.30%  7.30%  0.15%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127U
 

210199

CIRB-254C(051)RB

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 30087(04)Job Piece No.:

COUNTY ROADHighway No.:

HASKELL LEMON CONSTRUCTION CO.Contractor :

CED #4Designer: 03 / OKFUSKEEDiv. / County.:

Description: GRADE, DRAIN, SURFACE, AND BRIDGE COUNTY ROAD (CLEARVIEW ROAD):  FROM 2.0 

MILES  SOUTH OF I-40, EXTEND SOUTHEAST THEN  EAST IN CLEARVIEW. PROJECT 

LENGTH = 4.042 MILES

$5,566,997.75 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  31%$5,605,779.92

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  3  44% 46%

Request approval of Change Order No. 3 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $5,532.80.

Engineering:  This change provides payment for the overrun of the CLSM backfill pay item required to 

backfill under the abutments as specified due to an apparent underestimation of the contract amount.

OVERRUN ITEM  $5,532.80

$190.00CLSM Backfill  29.12 /CYCY $5,532.80

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$38,782.17 $38,782.17 $8,500.00 1  0.70%  0.70%  0.15%

$362,185.20 $362,185.20 $0.00 2  6.51%  6.51%  0.00%

$5,532.80 $5,532.80 $0.00 3  0.10%  0.10%  0.00%

$406,500.17 $406,500.17 $8,500.00TOTAL  7.30%  7.30%  0.15%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127V
 

170035

STPY-155C(611)

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 24357(04)Job Piece No.:

SH-66Highway No.:

HASKELL LEMON CONSTRUCTION CO.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 04 / OKLAHOMADiv. / County.:

Description: WIDEN, RESURFACE, AND BRIDGE SH-66: FROM THE LINCOLN COUNTY LINE, EXTEND 

WEST IN LUTHER. PROJECT LENGTH = 2.286 MILES

$4,046,765.06 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  94%$4,800,182.04

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  4  100% 100%

Request approval of Change Order No. 4 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $34,325.11.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the additional expense incurred by the contractor due to 

the increase of the asphalt binder price index as provided for in the contract.

NEW ITEMS  $34,325.11

$22,842.20Asphalt Binder Price Adjustment - S3(64-22)  1.00 /LSLS $22,842.20

$11,482.91Asphalt Binder Price Adjustment - S4(64-22)  1.00 /LSLS $11,482.91

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$567,426.45 $567,426.45 $232,586.95 1  14.02%  14.02%  5.75%

$13,860.29 $13,860.29 $13,860.29 2  0.34%  0.34%  0.34%

$172,130.24 $172,130.24 $0.00 3  4.25%  4.25%  0.00%

$34,325.11 $34,325.11 $0.00 4  0.85%  0.85%  0.00%

$787,742.09 $787,742.09 $246,447.24TOTAL  19.47%  19.47%  6.09%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127W
 

210215

SBR-4000(124)SB

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 34233(04)Job Piece No.:

CITY STREETHighway No.:

K & R BUILDERS, INC.Contractor :

FREESE & NICOLES, INC.Designer: 04 / OKLAHOMADiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE REHABILITATION CITY STREET (ROCKWELL AVENUE): OVER I-40, 2.0  MILES 

EAST OF THE CANADIAN COUNTY LINE  IN OKLAHOMA CITY. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.115 

MILE

$1,289,463.49 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  75%$1,336,208.56

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  5  65% 65%

Request approval of Change Order No. 5 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $87,127.00.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the overrun of the cold milling, tack coat, and asphalt 

surfacing pay items required to repair the I-40 shoulders under the Rockwell Avenue bridge due to 

deteriorating from traffic being shifted onto them during construction.

OVERRUN ITEMS  $87,127.00

$4.00Tack Coat  453.00 /GALGAL $1,812.00

$143.00Superpave, Type S3 (PG 64-22 OK)  144.00 /TONTON $20,592.00

$165.00Superpave, Type S4 (PG 64-22 OK)  356.00 /TONTON $58,740.00

$15.50Cold Milling Pavement  386.00 /SYSY $5,983.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$10,350.00 $10,350.00 $0.00 2  0.80%  0.80%  0.00%

$8,550.00 $8,550.00 $8,550.00 3  0.66%  0.66%  0.66%

$27,845.07 $27,845.07 $0.00 4  2.16%  2.16%  0.00%

$87,127.00 $87,127.00 $0.00 5  6.76%  6.76%  0.00%

$68,845.74 $68,845.74 $0.00 6  5.34%  5.34%  0.00%

$202,717.81 $202,717.81 $8,550.00TOTAL  15.72%  15.72%  0.66%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127X
 

210215

SBR-4000(124)SB

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 34233(04)Job Piece No.:

CITY STREETHighway No.:

K & R BUILDERS, INC.Contractor :

FREESE & NICOLES, INC.Designer: 04 / OKLAHOMADiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE REHABILITATION CITY STREET (ROCKWELL AVENUE): OVER I-40, 2.0  MILES 

EAST OF THE CANADIAN COUNTY LINE  IN OKLAHOMA CITY. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.115 

MILE

$1,289,463.49 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  81%$1,336,208.56

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  6  71% 71%

Request approval of Change Order No. 6 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $68,845.74.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the overrun of the construction traffic control pay items 

required to provide adequate advanced warning on I-40, Rockwell Ave., and Reno Ave.; and for the overrun 

of the painted construction traffic striping pay item required to provide adequate direction to the traveling 

public during construction.

OVERRUN ITEMS  $68,845.74

$0.21Construction Traffic Stripe (Paint)(4" Wide)  17,333.00 /LFLF $3,639.93

$0.17Construction Signs 0 to 6.25 SF  10,133.00 /SDSD $1,722.61

$3.30Construction Signs 16.0 SF to 32.99 SF  6,850.00 /SDSD $22,605.00

$0.44Construction Barricades (Type III)  4,870.00 /SDSD $2,142.80

$0.55Warning Lights (Type A)  21,308.00 /SDSD $11,719.40

$17.60Port. Changeable Message Sign  1,535.00 /SDSD $27,016.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$10,350.00 $10,350.00 $0.00 2  0.80%  0.80%  0.00%

$8,550.00 $8,550.00 $8,550.00 3  0.66%  0.66%  0.66%

$27,845.07 $27,845.07 $0.00 4  2.16%  2.16%  0.00%

$87,127.00 $87,127.00 $0.00 5  6.76%  6.76%  0.00%

$68,845.74 $68,845.74 $0.00 6  5.34%  5.34%  0.00%

$202,717.81 $202,717.81 $8,550.00TOTAL  15.72%  15.72%  0.66%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127Y
 

200323

NHPP-257N(060)SS

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 29587(04)Job Piece No.:

US-60Highway No.:

BRIDGECO CONTRACTORS, INC.Contractor :

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING 

CONSULTANTS

Designer: 08 / OSAGEDiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE AND APPROACHES US-60:  OVER SALT CREEK, 1.5 MILES WEST OF THE  SH-18 

JUNCTION NEAR BURBANK. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.233 MILES

$2,321,083.64 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  100%$2,430,477.21

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  4  100% 107%

Request approval of Change Order No. 4 for a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the 

amount of $37,637.48.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the overrun of the solid slab sodding pay item required 

to provide adequate permanent erosion control on all disturbed areas due to more areas being disturbed than 

originally planned; and for the additional work required to repair two areas of newly installed guardrail due to 

being damaged before project completion.

NEW ITEM  $1,500.00

$1,500.00Mobilization (Remobilization)  1.00 /LSLS $1,500.00

OVERRUN ITEMS  $36,137.48

$23.00Beam Guardrail W-Beam Single  75.00 /LFLF $1,725.00

$1,875.00Guardrail Bridge Conn-Thrie Beam (31")  2.00 /EAEA $3,750.00

$3.07Solid Slab Sodding  9,987.78 /SYSY $30,662.48

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$109,063.57 $109,063.57 $48,320.56 2  4.70%  4.70%  2.08%

$330.00 $330.00 $330.00 3  0.01%  0.01%  0.01%

$37,637.48 $37,637.48 $1,500.00 4  1.62%  1.62%  0.06%

$147,031.05 $147,031.05 $50,150.56TOTAL  6.33%  6.33%  2.16%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127Z
 

200291

NHPP-261N(084)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 14999(09)Job Piece No.:

US-69 / CITY STREETHighway No.:

ALLEN CONTRACTING, INC./SHELL 

CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. (JV)

Contractor :

CRAIG & KEITHLINE, INC.Designer: 02 / PITTSBURGDiv. / County.:

Description: GRADE, DRAIN, SURFACE AND BRIDGE US-69/CITY STREET(VILLAGE ROAD):  FROM 1.9 

MILES SOUTH OF THE SH-31 INTERCHANGE, EXTEND NORTH IN MCALESTER. PROJECT 

LENGTH = 0.984 MILES

$32,101,986.16 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  91%$32,577,103.80

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  10  87% 88%

Request approval of Change Order No. 10 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $750,000.00.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the early completion incentive earned by the contractor 

for achieving substantial completion on this project prior to the time allowed in the contract.

NEW ITEM  $750,000.00

$25,000.00Incentive for Early Completion  30.00 /DAYDAY $750,000.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

-$12,131.20 $0.00 $0.00 1 -0.04%  0.00%  0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 2  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 3  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 4  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$270,000.00 $270,000.00 $0.00 5  0.84%  0.84%  0.00%

$125,000.00 $125,000.00 $0.00 6  0.39%  0.39%  0.00%

$50,521.04 $50,521.04 $50,521.04 7  0.16%  0.16%  0.16%

$29,596.60 $29,596.60 $29,596.60 8  0.09%  0.09%  0.09%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 9  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$750,000.00 $750,000.00 $0.00 10  2.34%  2.34%  0.00%

$1,212,986.44 $1,225,117.64 $80,117.64TOTAL  3.78%  3.82%  0.25%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127AA
 

210257

STP-261F(106)3B

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 35285(04)Job Piece No.:

MULTIPLE LOCATIONSHighway No.:

B & B CONSTRUCTION SERVICE J.T., INC.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 02 / PITTSBURGDiv. / County.:

Description: JOINT SEAL/REPAIR US-69/US-270/SH-31/COAL CREEK RD/ELECTRIC AVE/ROCK  CREEK 

RD/COUNTY ROAD:  AT MULTIPLE LOCATIONS IN DIVISION II. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.000 

MILES

$462,858.48 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  99%$462,858.48

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  3  128% 128%

Request approval of Change Order No. 3 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $173,397.00.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the overrun of the Class B bridge deck repair pay items 

required to repair the bridge decks as specified due to their condition being more deteriorated than 

anticipated; and for the overrun of the temporary traffic control pay items required to provide adequate 

direction to the traveling public during construction.  This change extends the contract time fifty-two days to 

complete this additional work.

OVERRUN ITEMS  $173,397.00

$400.00Class B Bridge Deck Repair (Bridge C)  219.69 /SYSY $87,876.00

$27.50Corrosion Inhibitor (Surface Applied)(Bridge C)  174.00 /SYSY $4,785.00

$450.00Class B Bridge Deck Repair (Bridge H)  37.80 /SYSY $17,010.00

$400.00Class B Bridge Deck Repair (Bridge M)  105.00 /SYSY $42,000.00

$148.00Portable Traffic Signal System  52.00 /SDSD $7,696.00

$140.00Truck Mounted Attenuator  52.00 /SDSD $7,280.00

$2.50Channelizer Cones  2,700.00 /SDSD $6,750.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

-$9,425.00 $0.00 $0.00 2 -2.04%  0.00%  0.00%

$173,397.00 $173,397.00 $0.00 3  37.46%  37.46%  0.00%

$163,972.00 $173,397.00 $0.00TOTAL  35.43%  37.46%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127BB
 

200292

STP-163C(328)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 21788(07)Job Piece No.:

SH-102Highway No.:

SILVER STAR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 

INC.

Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 03 / POTTAWATOMIEDiv. / County.:

Description: WIDEN AND RESURFACE SH-102: FROM THE SH-9 JUNCTION, EXTEND NORTH NEAR 

TECUMSEH. PROJECT LENGTH = 3.096 MILES

$10,665,800.00 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  71%$10,786,488.75

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  5  86% 102%

Request approval of Change Order No. 5 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $637,299.48.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the additional expense incurred by the contractor due to 

the increase of the asphalt binder and fuel price indexes as provided for in the contract.

NEW ITEMS  $637,299.48

$340,102.84Asphalt Binder Price Adjustment  1.00 /LSLS $340,102.84

$200,849.26Asphalt Binder Price Adjustment  1.00 /LSLS $200,849.26

$96,347.38Fuel Price Adjustment  1.00 /LSLS $96,347.38

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$3,596.00 $3,596.00 $3,596.00 1  0.03%  0.03%  0.03%

$62,783.72 $62,783.72 $2,482.52 2  0.59%  0.59%  0.02%

$5,445.00 $5,445.00 $5,445.00 3  0.05%  0.05%  0.05%

$48,864.03 $48,864.03 $48,864.03 4  0.46%  0.46%  0.46%

$637,299.48 $637,299.48 $0.00 5  5.98%  5.98%  0.00%

$757,988.23 $757,988.23 $60,387.55TOTAL  7.11%  7.11%  0.57%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127CC
 

210191

STP-CRRS(005)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 33784(04)Job Piece No.:

SH-266Highway No.:

EMERY SAPP & SONS, INC.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 08 / ROGERSDiv. / County.:

Description: PAVEMENT REHABILITATION (P.C. CONCRETE) SH-266: FROM 1.19 MILES EAST OF THE 

TULSA COUNTY LINE, EXTEND EAST NEAR CATOOSA. PROJECT LENGTH = 1.840 MILES

$1,291,080.99 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  100%$1,291,080.99

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  107% 107%

Request approval of Change Order No. 1 for a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the 

amount of $226,898.53.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the overrun of the concrete, concrete patching, dowel 

bar retrofit, and flagger pay items required to repair the roadway as specified due to the existing pavement 

being more deteriorated than anticipated; and for the overrun of the asphalt surfacing and cold milling pay 

items required to resurface the shoulders due to the existing shoulders being wider than indicated in the plans.  

This change imposes a unit price reduction for that portion of the dowel bar retrofit and flagger pay items in 

excess of 125% of the contract amount due to the significant overrun of these major items.  This change 

extends the contract time ten days to complete this additional work, and one day for a weather related delay 

that was not addressed in the Time and Diary Report.

NEW ITEMS  -$4,048.80

-$87.80Flagger (Unit Price Reduction)  21.00 /SDSD -$1,843.80

-$5.00Dowel Bar Retrofit (Unit Price Reduction)  441.00 /EAEA -$2,205.00

OVERRUN ITEMS  $230,947.33

$75.00Superpave, Type S4 (PG 64-22 OK)  407.16 /TONTON $30,537.00

$1.84Cold Milling Pavement  4,231.89 /SYSY $7,786.68

$93.00Full Depth P. C. C. Patch (Placement)  707.45 /SYSY $65,792.85

$245.00P. C. Concrete for Pavement  100.64 /CYCY $24,656.80

$50.00Dowel Bar Retrofit  1,464.00 /EAEA $73,200.00

$878.00Flagger  33.00 /SDSD $28,974.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$226,898.53 $226,898.53 $0.00 1  17.57%  17.57%  0.00%

$226,898.53 $226,898.53 $0.00TOTAL  17.57%  17.57%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127DD
 

170236

NHPP-267N(062)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 23289(10)Job Piece No.:

SH-99Highway No.:

OVERLAND CORPORATIONContractor :

C.H. GUERNSEY & COMPANYDesigner: 03 / SEMINOLEDiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE AND APPROACHES SH-99: OVER SANDY CREEK AND SALT CREEK, 6.0 MILES 

AND 7.9 MILES NORTH OF THE SH-56 INTERSECTION NEAR SEMINOLE. PROJECT 

LENGTH = 1.754 MILES

$9,733,613.40 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  100%$10,032,738.66

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  7  99% 141%

Request approval of Change Order No. 7 for a supplemental agreement resulting in an underrun to the 

contract in the amount of $4,551.42.

Site Requirement:  This change provides for receiving one-hundred feet of 30-inch reinforced concrete pipe 

and two prefabricated end sections into District 3 warehouse stock due to Structure No. 11 no longer being 

necessary to construct after a revision to the location of a nearby spur dike.

NEW ITEM  (NON-PARTICIPATING) $5,598.58

$5,598.58Material Taken into Warehouse Stock (RCP & End Sections)  1.00 /LSUMLSUM $5,598.58

UNDERRUN ITEMS  -$10,150.00

$85.3030" R. C. Pipe Class III -100.00 /LFLF -$8,530.00

$810.0030" Prefab. Culvert End Section, Round -2.00 /EAEA -$1,620.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$2,041.50 $2,041.50 $2,041.50 1  0.02%  0.02%  0.02%

$72,672.20 $72,672.20 $61,687.20 2  0.75%  0.75%  0.63%

$94,852.80 $94,852.80 $94,852.80 3  0.97%  0.97%  0.97%

$99,983.60 $99,983.60 $99,983.60 4  1.03%  1.03%  1.03%

$18,222.56 $18,222.56 $18,222.56 5  0.19%  0.19%  0.19%

$11,352.60 $11,352.60 $11,352.60 6  0.12%  0.12%  0.12%

-$4,551.42 $0.00 $0.00 7 -0.05%  0.00%  0.00%

$294,573.84 $299,125.26 $288,140.26TOTAL  3.03%  3.07%  2.96%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127EE
 

170243

NHPP-272N(204)SS

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 27015(04)Job Piece No.:

US-64Highway No.:

SHERWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 08 / TULSADiv. / County.:

Description: BRIDGE AND APPROACHES US-64:  OVER SH-151, 0.3 MILE SOUTHEAST OF THE OSAGE 

COUNTY LINE NEAR SAND SPRINGS.  PROJECT LENGTH = 1.021 MILES.

$7,484,532.13 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  98%$8,142,768.56

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  9  100% 100%

Request approval of Change Order No. 9 for a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the 

amount of $18,560.78.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the additional work required to construct the center 

median paved ditch as a V-bottom ditch in lieu of a flat-bottom as planned due to space constraints.

NEW ITEM  $18,560.78

$18,560.78Construction Miscellaneous (Paved Ditch Labor)  1.00 /LSLS $18,560.78

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 2  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$11,289.71 $11,289.71 $11,289.71 3  0.15%  0.15%  0.15%

$92,973.64 $92,973.64 $40,175.04 4  1.24%  1.24%  0.54%

$154,493.79 $154,493.79 $124,064.87 5  2.06%  2.06%  1.66%

$344,062.30 $344,062.30 $14,051.80 6  4.60%  4.60%  0.19%

$47,181.10 $47,181.10 $47,181.10 7  0.63%  0.63%  0.63%

$8,235.89 $8,235.89 $5,885.90 8  0.11%  0.11%  0.08%

$18,560.78 $18,560.78 $18,560.78 9  0.25%  0.25%  0.25%

$676,797.21 $676,797.21 $261,209.20TOTAL  9.04%  9.04%  3.49%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127FF
 

210195

STP-172B(533)IG

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 28656(04)Job Piece No.:

CITY STREETSHighway No.:

PARAGON CONTRACTORS, LLCContractor :

CGA ENGINEERS, INC.Designer: 08 / TULSADiv. / County.:

Description: INTERSECTION MODIFICATION AND TRAFFIC SIGNALS CITY STREETS (SOUTH MINGO 

ROAD):  AT THE  INTERSECTION OF EAST 121ST STREET, 1.0 MILE  EAST OF US-64 IN THE 

CITY OF BIXBY. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.410 MILES

$1,573,444.35 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  84%$1,664,256.18

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  4  85% 85%

Request approval of Change Order No. 4 for a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the 

amount of $54,013.34.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the additional work required to construct the waterline 

as specified due to various unforeseen site conditions experienced by the contractor during construction; and 

for the construction staking pay item required to restake the project after the waterline construction removed 

some of the originally placed stakes.  Funding for the waterline work will be non-participating in nature.  

This change extends the contract time thirty days (ten days to complete the additional waterline work, and 

twenty days to complete the additional work authorized by Change Order No. 5).

NEW ITEM  $5,360.00

$5,360.00Construction Staking Level II  1.00 /LSLS $5,360.00

NEW ITEMS  (NON-PARTICIPATING) $11,574.30

$800.00Construction Miscellaneous (10" x 8" Reducer)  1.00 /EAEA $800.00

$1,100.0012" Solid Sleeve  1.00 /EAEA $1,100.00

$1,000.0012" x 10" Reducer  1.00 /EAEA $1,000.00

$1,500.0010" Tap  1.00 /EAEA $1,500.00

$1,400.006" Tap  1.00 /EAEA $1,400.00

$5,774.30Construction Miscellaneous (Potholing)  1.00 /LSLS $5,774.30

OVERRUN ITEMS  (NON-PARTICIPATING) $45,589.04

$425.006" 45 Degree Fitting  4.00 /EAEA $1,700.00

$825.0010" 45 Degree Fitting  8.00 /EAEA $6,600.00

$65.006" Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Pipe  381.00 /LFLF $24,765.00

$92.0010" Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Pipe  55.50 /LFLF $5,106.00

$1,125.006" Gate Valve  2.00 /EAEA $2,250.00

$250.00Standard Valve Box  6.00 /EAEA $1,500.00

$18.00Unclassified Excavation  203.78 /CYCY $3,668.04

UNDERRUN ITEMS  (NON-PARTICIPATING) -$8,510.00

$68.008" Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Pipe -30.00 /LFLF -$2,040.00

$50.004" Steel Casing -48.00 /LFLF -$2,400.00

$87.0024" Steel Casing -10.00 /LFLF -$870.00

$1,400.0012" x 12" x 6" Tee -1.00 /EAEA -$1,400.00

$1,500.0012" x 12" x 10" Tee -1.00 /EAEA -$1,500.00

$300.001" Corporation Stops -1.00 /EAEA -$300.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

 

210195

STP-172B(533)IG

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

-$1,372.20 $0.00 $0.00 2 -0.09%  0.00%  0.00%

$3,858.48 $3,858.48 $3,858.48 3  0.25%  0.25%  0.25%

$54,013.34 $54,013.34 $16,934.30 4  3.43%  3.43%  1.08%

$86,953.35 $86,953.35 $40,396.90 5  5.53%  5.53%  2.57%

-$29,667.98 $0.00 $0.00 6 -1.89%  0.00%  0.00%

$27,782.09 $27,782.09 $0.00 7  1.77%  1.77%  0.00%

$141,567.08 $172,607.26 $61,189.68TOTAL  9.00%  10.97%  3.89%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127GG
 

210195

STP-172B(533)IG

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 28656(04)Job Piece No.:

CITY STREETSHighway No.:

PARAGON CONTRACTORS, LLCContractor :

CGA ENGINEERS, INC.Designer: 08 / TULSADiv. / County.:

Description: INTERSECTION MODIFICATION AND TRAFFIC SIGNALS CITY STREETS (SOUTH MINGO 

ROAD):  AT THE  INTERSECTION OF EAST 121ST STREET, 1.0 MILE  EAST OF US-64 IN THE 

CITY OF BIXBY. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.410 MILES

$1,573,444.35 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  84%$1,664,256.18

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  7  85% 85%

Request approval of Change Order No. 7 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $27,782.09.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the overrun of the temporary traffic control pay items 

required to provide adequate direction to the traveling public during construction; for the overrun of the 

unclassified excavation pay item required to remove areas of unsuitable subgrade material discovered during 

construction; for the overrun of the removal of asphalt pavement pay item required to remove the temporary 

detour; and for the overrun of the aggregate base pay item required to construct a thicker base layer in an area 

of soft subgrade.  This change documents the underrun of various pay items due to the contract amount not 

being required.

OVERRUN ITEMS  $59,833.08

$47.21Aggregate Base Type A  80.00 /CYCY $3,776.80

$27.50Unclassified Excavation  606.07 /CYCY $16,666.93

$4.10Construction Signs 6.26 SF to 15.99 SF  616.00 /SDSD $2,525.60

$4.10Construction Signs 16.0 SF to 32.99 SF  3,314.00 /SDSD $13,587.40

$8.65Removal of Asphalt Pavement  861.11 /SYSY $7,448.60

$4.10Construction Signs 0 to 6.25 SF  2,824.00 /SDSD $11,578.40

$1.05Tube Channelizers  4,047.00 /SDSD $4,249.35

UNDERRUN ITEMS  -$32,050.99

$62.0018" R. C. Pipe Class III -70.00 /LFLF -$4,340.00

$69.0024" R. C. Pipe Class III -76.00 /LFLF -$5,244.00

$30.00Standard Bedding Material, Class B -174.17 /CYCY -$5,225.10

$15.00Trench Excavation -60.78 /CYCY -$911.70

$0.26Construction Barricades (Type II) -1,500.00 /SDSD -$390.00

$0.26Construction Barricades (Type III) -1,039.00 /SDSD -$270.14

$0.26Wing Barricades -400.00 /SDSD -$104.00

$0.05Warning Lights (Type C) -10,450.00 /SDSD -$522.50

$1.00Arrow Display (Type A) -800.00 /SDSD -$800.00

$1.05Drums -1,501.00 /SDSD -$1,576.05

$6.50Flagger -600.00 /SDSD -$3,900.00

$5.25Port. Changeable Message Sign -1,670.00 /SDSD -$8,767.50

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

-$1,372.20 $0.00 $0.00 2 -0.09%  0.00%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

 

210195

STP-172B(533)IG

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$3,858.48 $3,858.48 $3,858.48 3  0.25%  0.25%  0.25%

$54,013.34 $54,013.34 $16,934.30 4  3.43%  3.43%  1.08%

$86,953.35 $86,953.35 $40,396.90 5  5.53%  5.53%  2.57%

-$29,667.98 $0.00 $0.00 6 -1.89%  0.00%  0.00%

$27,782.09 $27,782.09 $0.00 7  1.77%  1.77%  0.00%

$141,567.08 $172,607.26 $61,189.68TOTAL  9.00%  10.97%  3.89%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127HH
 

200270

NHPPI-4400(054)PM / NHPPI-4400(077)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 33788(04)Job Piece No.:

I-44Highway No.:

SHERWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.Contractor :

GARVER ENGINEERINGDesigner: 08 / TULSADiv. / County.:

Description: INTERCHANGE AND BRIDGE AND APPROACHES I-44:  AT THE US-75 INTERCHANGE, 1.7 

MILES EAST OF I-244 AND OVER UNION AVENUE, 1.5 MILES EAST OF I-244 IN TULSA. 

PROJECT LENGTH = 1.902 MILES

$87,207,268.73 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  84%$87,984,273.73

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  12  57% 57%

Request approval of Change Order No. 12 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $540,000.00.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the early completion incentive earned by the contractor 

for achieving substantial completion on that portion of the project that required Union Avenue to be closed to 

traffic prior to the time allowed in the contract.

NEW ITEM  $540,000.00

$30,000.00Incentive for Early Completion (Time C Bid)  18.00 /DAYDAY $540,000.00

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$90.83 $90.83 $90.83 2  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$500,653.90 $500,653.90 $265,341.06 3  0.57%  0.57%  0.30%

-$167,301.54 $0.00 $0.00 4 -0.19%  0.00%  0.00%

-$494,082.54 $0.00 $0.00 5 -0.57%  0.00%  0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 6  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

-$40,549.05 $0.00 $0.00 7 -0.05%  0.00%  0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 8  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$120,000.00 $120,000.00 $0.00 9  0.14%  0.14%  0.00%

$53,306.79 $53,306.79 $53,306.79 10  0.06%  0.06%  0.06%

$102,953.48 $102,953.48 $62,631.53 11  0.12%  0.12%  0.07%

$540,000.00 $540,000.00 $0.00 12  0.62%  0.62%  0.00%

$615,071.87 $1,317,005.00 $381,370.21TOTAL  0.71%  1.51%  0.44%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127II
 

220073

STP-272N(358)IG

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 34740(04)Job Piece No.:

CITY STREETHighway No.:

BECCO CONTRACTORS, INC.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 08 / TULSADiv. / County.:

Description: RESURFACE (ASPHALT) CITY STREET (EAST 86TH STREET NORTH):  FROM 0.3 MILES 

EAST OF US-169, EXTEND EAST IN OWASSO. PROJECT LENGTH = 0.619 MILE

$479,000.00 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  100%$479,000.00

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  30% 30%

Request approval of Change Order No. 1 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $82,897.60.

Engineering:  This change provides payment for the overrun of the concrete pay items required to complete 

the project as specified due to an underestimation of the contract amounts; and for the additional expense 

incurred by the contractor due to the increase of the asphalt binder price index as provided for in the contract.

NEW ITEM  $22,516.50

$22,516.50Asphalt Binder Price Adjustment  1.00 /LSLS $22,516.50

OVERRUN ITEMS  $60,381.10

$70.00Dowel Jointed P. C. C. Pavt. (Placement)  245.85 /SYSY $17,209.50

$185.00P. C. Concrete for Pavement  233.36 /CYCY $43,171.60

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$82,897.60 $82,897.60 $0.00 1  17.31%  17.31%  0.00%

$82,897.60 $82,897.60 $0.00TOTAL  17.31%  17.31%  0.00%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127JJ
 

190379

NHPP-017N(206)PM / NHPP-017N(256)PM

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 17457(54)Job Piece No.:

US-183 / US-270Highway No.:

THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.Contractor :

GARVER ENGINEERINGDesigner: 06 / WOODWARDDiv. / County.:

Description: GRADE, DRAIN, SURFACE, AND BRIDGE US-183/US-270: FROM 1.6 MILES NORTHWEST OF 

THE US-60 JUNCTION, EXTEND NORTHWEST NEAR SEILING. PROJECT LENGTH = 4.360 

MILES

$21,069,785.08 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  72%$21,146,799.20

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  6  97% 121%

Request approval of Change Order No. 6 for a supplemental agreement and an additional appropriation in the 

amount of $31,622.59.

Engineering: This change provides payment for the additional removal of structures and obstructions pay 

item required to remove a drainage structure under the existing crossover due to this work being inadvertently 

omitted from the plans; and for the additional corrugated steel pipe and pipe removal pay items required to 

extend the newly installed side drains to accommodate the driveway widths indicated in the plans.

NEW ITEMS  $31,622.59

$57.5418" Corr. Galv. Steel Pipe (Additional)  107.00 /LFLF $6,156.78

$67.9124" Corr. Galv. Steel Pipe (Additional)  40.00 /LFLF $2,716.40

$7,592.81Removal of Structures & Obstructions (Additional)  1.00 /LSLS $7,592.81

$252.61Removal of Existing Pipe  60.00 /LFLF $15,156.60

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$2,359.50 $2,359.50 $2,359.50 2  0.01%  0.01%  0.01%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 3  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%

$66,254.62 $66,254.62 $66,254.62 4  0.31%  0.31%  0.31%

$8,400.00 $8,400.00 $8,400.00 5  0.04%  0.04%  0.04%

$31,622.59 $31,622.59 $31,622.59 6  0.15%  0.15%  0.15%

$108,636.71 $108,636.71 $108,636.71TOTAL  0.52%  0.52%  0.52%



Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000
September 06, 2022 Commission Meeting

AGENDA ITEM

127KK
 

220111

STP-277B(052)3P

Contract ID:

Project

Number: 

 33904(04)Job Piece No.:

SH-34Highway No.:

J & R SAND COMPANY, INC.Contractor :

OKLA. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATIONDesigner: 06 / WOODWARDDiv. / County.:

Description: RESURFACE (ASPHALT) SH-34: FROM THE US-270 JUNCTION, EXTEND SOUTH NEAR 

WOODWARD. PROJECT LENGTH = 7.52 MILES

$2,002,610.00 Funds Available: Funds Paid(%) :Contract Amount:  100%$2,002,610.00

Original Time Used: Revised Time Used:Change Order  1  14% 14%

Request approval of Change Order No. 1 for an additional appropriation in the amount of $137,379.48.

Site Requirement:  This change provides payment for the additional expense incurred by the contractor due to 

the increase of the asphalt binder price index as provided for in the contract.

NEW ITEM  $137,379.48

$137,379.48Aphalt Binder Price Adjustment  1.00 /LSLS $137,379.48

CHANGE ORDER ACTIONS
(+) Overrun

(-) Underrun

Amount ($)

Appropriated

Amount ($)

Supplemental

Agreement

Amount($)

CHANGE

ORDER

NO. % % %

$137,379.48 $137,379.48 $0.00 1  6.86%  6.86%  0.00%

$137,379.48 $137,379.48 $0.00TOTAL  6.86%  6.86%  0.00%



STATEMENT OF OVERRUNS AND UNDERRUNS
ON PROJECTS APPROVED BY THE CONSTRUCTION DIVISION

FOR FINAL PAYMENT THE MONTH OF JULY, 2022

THESE 31 PROJECTS RECEIVED FINAL APPROVAL BY THE CONSTRUCTION DIVISION DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE, 2022
THE ORIGINAL AMOUNT; OVERRUNS, UNDERRUNS AND THE AMOUNT PAID ON THE FINAL ESTIMATE ARE SHOWN

Project County Name Contract Amount Amount Paid Overrun Underrun Percent 
Overru
n 

Explanation of Overrun or 10% or more Underrun

ACNHPPI-4000(061)PM/STP-
205B(076)PM

BECKHAM $28,621,809.91 $29,800,382.06 $1,178,572.15 $0.00 4.12% Overrun borrow and ramps, compensation for lost time and 
incentive for early completion

ACSTP-111B(090)SS CHEROKEE $6,737,488.16 $6,096,730.92 $0.00 ($640,757.24) 0.00%
ACSTP-208C(048)(053)SS/STP-
208C(049)SS

CADDO $13,390,014.14 $13,702,698.27 $312,684.13 $0.00 2.34% Overrun excavation, removal of pavement and erosion control 
and asphalt binder adjustment

ACSTP-211B(023)SS CHEROKEE $2,398,511.37 $2,282,269.83 $0.00 ($116,241.54) 0.00%
ACSTP-251B(058)SS MUSKOGEE $5,221,126.20 $4,922,513.61 $0.00 ($298,612.59) 0.00%
ACSTP-255C(491)PM OKLAHOMA $193,114.19 $187,580.92 $0.00 ($5,533.27) 0.00%
CIRB-111C(119)RB CHEROKEE $3,559,547.93 $3,396,446.70 $0.00 ($163,101.23) 0.00%
CIRB-207D(097)RB BRYAN $1,385,466.40 $1,290,381.18 $0.00 ($95,085.22) 0.00%
CIRB-229C(016)RB HARMON $6,351,482.82 $6,401,885.13 $50,402.31 $0.00 0.79% Asphalt binder adjustment
CIRB-264C(075)RB PUSHMATAHA $232,649.80 $207,351.67 $0.00 ($25,298.13) 0.00% Underrun borrow and bridge repair
HSIPG-266B(068)PM ROGERS $1,009,000.00 $988,850.85 $0.00 ($20,149.15) 0.00%
NHG-013N(144)(145)TR BRYAN $2,001,222.50 $1,659,997.48 $0.00 ($341,225.02) 0.00% Overrun borrow, negotiated settlement and compensation for 

cancelled items
NHPP-014N(102)PM WASHINGTON $219,608.84 $226,737.20 $7,128.36 $0.00 3.25% Overrun traffic control
NHPP-019N(135)PM ROGERS $6,465,000.00 $5,867,555.75 $0.00 ($597,444.25) 0.00%
NHPP-209N(051)SS CANADIAN $9,983,088.28 $10,171,746.47 $188,658.19 $0.00 1.89% Overrun pavement, clearing and grubbing and unclassified 

excavation
NHPPI-4000-(078)PM CUSTER $2,379,625.77 $2,245,847.06 $0.00 ($133,778.71) 0.00%
SAP-225N(099)ES GARVIN $16,010.08 $14,480.00 $0.00 ($1,530.08) 0.00%
SBR-261B(090)SB PITTSBURG $2,124,741.60 $2,074,164.75 $0.00 ($50,576.85) 0.00%
SBR-4400(073)SB OKLAHOMA $2,010,758.95 $2,177,776.06 $167,017.11 $0.00 8.31% Shoulder and deck repair
SSP-157B(101)SS OSAGE $6,705,000.00 $6,774,445.42 $69,445.42 $0.00 1.04% Asphalt binder adjustment and smoothness bonus
SSR-208B(098)SR CADDO $1,857,903.73 $1,907,615.46 $49,711.73 $0.00 2.68% Asphalt binder adjustment
STP-154D(099)CI OKFUSKEE $788,391.38 $824,517.43 $36,126.05 $0.00 4.58% Overrun unclassified borrow
STP-203C(073)PM ATOKA $9,483,349.46 $9,354,847.30 $0.00 ($128,502.16) 0.00%
STP-227C(023)CI GRANT $2,263,454.84 $2,153,949.70 $0.00 ($109,505.14) 0.00%
STP-230F(040)PM WOODWARD $209,712.40 $148,476.86 $0.00 ($61,235.54) 0.00% Cancelled contract items
STP-252F(070)PM NOBLE $877,785.47 $910,381.71 $32,596.24 $0.00 3.71% Overrun traffic control
STP-255B(455)AG OKLAHOMA $2,171,000.00 $2,075,138.76 $0.00 ($95,861.24) 0.00%
STP-263C(066)PM POTTAWATOMIE $2,580,009.08 $2,756,099.78 $176,090.70 $0.00 6.83% Overrun fencing, riprap and traffic control
STP-271C(066)PM TILLMAN $7,189,781.75 $7,170,585.18 $0.00 ($19,196.57) 0.00%
TAP-255D(527)AG OKLAHOMA $220,374.00 $207,662.94 $0.00 ($12,711.06) 0.00%
TAP-255D(528)AG OKLAHOMA $161,327.63 $143,421.37 $0.00 ($17,906.26) 0.00% Underrun borrow, erosion and traffic control

$128,808,356.68 $128,142,537.82 $2,268,432.39 ($2,934,251.25) 39.52%Grand Total



















FOR PRESENTATION AT THE COMMISSION MEETING ON SEPTEMBER 6, 2022 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO: 129 a) 

 

SUBJECT: Emergency Declaration for Structure No. 5604 1118WX, NBI 
No. 22670 - US-62/75 WB Bridge over BNSF Railroad - 
Okmulgee County – District 1 

 Emergency Declaration for Structure No. 5604 1118EX, NBI 
No.15372 - US-62/75 EB Bridge over BNSF Railroad - 
Okmulgee County – District I  

 

 
  
On July 19, 2022, ODOT District 1 inspection of the two (2) subject bridges determined 
that the bridge slope wall failure occurred on both bridges carrying the highway over the 
BNSF railroad tracks from scour action and water damage caused by the incidents of 
flooding and storm water drainage at this location.  The structural damage to the bridges 
is extensive and will require immediate emergency repairs.  
 
In accordance with Title 61 of the Oklahoma Statutes, Section 130 and the Oklahoma 
Administrative Code, Section 730:1-5-1(4), I declare that an emergency exists which 
impairs the safety of the traveling public and I authorize the Department to issue an 
emergency contract for repairing this pier including all associated traffic costs. The 
estimated cost is $700,000.00 
 
 
FOR INFORMATION ONLY 



FOR PRESENTATION AT THE COMMISSION MEETING ON SEPTEMBER 6, 2022 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO: 129 b) 

 

SUBJECT: Emergency Declaration for Structure No. 6340 0762NX, NBI 
No. 31370 – I-40 WB Bridge over Old US-270 – Pottawatomie 
County – District 3 

 
  
On July 29, 2022, ODOT District 3 inspection of the subject bridge determined that the 
metal nosing of a steel expansion joint became loose and separated from the bridge deck 
and was removed.  An emergency repair project must be initiated to replace the 
expansion joint at this location.   
 
In accordance with Title 61 of the Oklahoma Statutes, Section 130 and the Oklahoma 
Administrative Code, Section 730:1-5-1(4), I declare that an emergency exists which 
impairs the safety of the traveling public and I authorize the Department to issue an 
emergency contract for repairing this pier including all associated traffic costs. The 
estimated cost is $60,000.00 
 
 
FOR INFORMATION ONLY 



FOR PRESENTATION AT THE COMMISSION MEETING ON SEPTEMBER 6, 2022 

BY DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 130 

SUBJECT:  Assignment of certain Contracts for Highway Construction 

PROJECT NO.:  As listed in Assignment Agreement 

DESCRIPTION: Certain Contracts assigned by Haskell Lemon Construction Company to Haskell 
Lemon Group, LLC 

 

 

Haskell Lemon Construction Company (“HLC”) and Haskell Lemon Group, LLC (“HLG”) have entered a 
certain Assignment and Assumption Agreement (“Agreement”) dated 19th day of August, 2022, which is 
attached to this item, in which HLC has agreed to assign two of its contracts for Highway Construction to 
HLG.  The Department approves of this Agreement and requests the Commission’s consent to this 
assignment of the Contracts listed in the Agreement to HLG by resolution of the Commission pursuant to 
State law at Title 61 O.S. § 120. 
 
  



BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OKLAHOMA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

 

THAT, WHEREAS it is in the best interest of the Oklahoma Department of Transportation that the 
Commission provide consent to the assignment of Contracts for Highway Construction from Haskell 
Lemon Construction Company to Haskell Lemon Group, LLC pursuant to State law at Title 61 Okla. Stat. 
Section 120. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is resolved that the Oklahoma Department of Transportation is hereby authorized 
and directed to assign the Contracts as indicated in the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, 
executed by the Contractors mentioned above, on this 6th day of September, 2022. 

 

OKLAHOMA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

 

 

____________________________________ 
Chairman 



August 19







220097 MC-241B(087)MD $740,445.45
220184 SSP-011N(114)SB $770,195.70

Total Contract Assignment = $1,510,641.15

JOBS TO BE ASSIGNED TO HASKELL LEMON GROUP
ODOT 
JOB # Project Number Original Contract 

Amount


	September 6, 2022 Agenda.pdf
	AGENDA FOR THE TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING

	Greater Than.pdf
	Greater Than.pdf
	Comm Report JULY.pdf
	Comm Report 2 


	September 6, 2022 Agenda.pdf
	AGENDA FOR THE TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING

	September 6, 2022 Agenda.pdf
	AGENDA FOR THE TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING

	September 6, 2022 Agenda.pdf
	AGENDA FOR THE TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING




